MITSUBISHI

=EIXAIVURSAZAT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

PLK-G2516R

=] R CONTENTS Page
& % % FE CONSHUGHOR «++es+eesesseeseessmssmmssssssssnssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssnssnsssneas 1
A K B 1 (1) Amnbed & itS A0CESSONES (1)rsrrssrssssmrsssmsssssssssssssssssssssssnesns 2
A K B 1R (2) Amnbed & itS A0CESSONES (2 )-wrsrrssrrsssmssssrsssssssssnssssssssssssssnnsns 4
[D] & #h B 1% (38)  Ambed&itsaccessories (3 )i 6
B8 M B (1) Sewingmechanism (1 )wsssssrrrrrrmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 8
B2 LY B B (2)  Sewingmechanism (2« 10
O X M M (1) Presserbarlifing mechanism (1) 12
B4 X M # (2)  Prosserbarlifing mechanism (2):sssseesesrerrrsssssssssssssssinineeee 14
2008 YU H# H Throad Himming mechanism - rsssessssssemssesssssssssse s 16
X —Y T — T JL# XY table MEChniSme - ++swsesesserssessssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssnns 18
BhO4R R A B (1) Work holder mechanism (1 )--ssessseesssmmsssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssaanes 20
SO 2 M B (2)  Work holder mechanism (2 ) s seessmessesssmssssssssnssssssssssssssssssness 22
T A 8 — M B WIDermechanism e 24
[Pl #  #  # 8  Oflubrication mechanism e 26
@ [ B & B &  Cable component&Pneumatic Control unit - ::«:-ssssesesesesssesesssesesees 28
IE F o— T L Bl 1R Table & Stang s 30
<t B E (1) ACCESSOMES (1 ):sesressressesssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 32
<t B E (2)  ACCESSONES (2)r+srrsessessssssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssans 34
+ 7 23 v 8 — Y OPHON Parts -++++++s+erssseessesssssssssssssss s 36
= YT T VO 38

P—247 200903




Hama—FDFRERK
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. E&I—KIZDLYT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BRrEXINSEEE. Bma—REEMsE<TZEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— I anu
Sewing machine parts
— HERT
Sewing machine model
— B4 — {tEk —
Model No. Specification Description

| | | |
T = . .
( Standﬂfdngarts ) M . AN
m (2) 3 (4) (5) (6) 9)) (8 9
H 3 Eo =]
SEIVEE) IM || 9

| ] [ ]

TR T4k ©2) LE]
— Specification(1) “— Specification(2) “— Description

HBE/NER SR
—— Common parts

\//nﬂun
'— Sewing machine parts
ﬁl] — PLK-G &5
Example PLK-G Series
— PLK-G2516R — (EAE — kT hHN—
Standard Top cover

(2 ) [M[|[H][2][7]|A]lo][6]|0]]|O

Standard Parts
¢)) (2) (3 4) (5) (6) ¢)) (8) (9)

(,\L’J\ %"‘Bnu) M 9 0 4 1 2 0 3 7

Common Parts

TR M4 FORS6 PFRH2T
— Screw size M4 — Length of — Screw(Pan head screw)
screw 6

2. ZHEI—2(ZD0LVT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEY—IRIC* 5 DHLMMMIT. BK, TELGEDEEBENHYET DT, TEXDORICEKIERORZD
HEBFBBELEHOETIELLZSLY,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

—ERICOVWTORERA T, ZOMREIARAICERASN-EERLZEZRLET,
méo'cﬁ,ﬁﬂl:btéi%él& BEOHENTHOND-0., BHDHELSNOHIET
FERSNTVSEENHYET .

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



EIRRERL
CONSTRUCTION

RIATE

_~s = Cotton stand
IV VEEER

Sewing Machine head

=)
Table & stand

BENSRIL

Operation panel

JIRAAYF

Foot switch Control box

E1: FigNo.DIRBELTWEWER mIFERTXIRT LI TEFR AL BYMITHIBWLET,

Remarks 1) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually.
It can be supplied with the whole component.

1 PLK-G2516R



AKERA)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES




[BIAEEARR()
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(1)

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
B 101 M96002017 TITAITI MBX12:w e vvveeeeeeeene Safety socket bolt MEX12+ - ««x--x----
Y% B 102 MB61A0601 FIJ\)I;-,{@ .................................. Mounting plate: =« -«=rsrererereaeaeanns 2
B 103 M91054004 SW—PW7°374‘J"\*?~“/° MAXE8:eeerrrreennnnns Screw MAX8: ++rrrresrrersnnniiannnnans 26
B 104 MH10A0742 79 ....................................... CoOVver r rrrerrrtans sttt aaaa iy 1
B 105 M91304080 ]*At‘/ d) K IR P Rubber plug ¢ KRR R PR PP 1
B 106 M90883080 ]*At*/ (158.8 .............................. Rubber plug (158.8 ...................... 3
B 107 MH27A0339 7_A9*3|j7°j],\*_ .......................... COVer - rrrrrrressssaiai s 1
B 108 MH27A0849 X—Y{—’ﬁ]l\“— ............................. X=Y Motor cover - -+ reerrrannnraannns 1
B 109 M91071004 SW-MW7'IVLFA LY MAXB---vrvrnrerenes Screw MAX8 +srrrrreerreennniinnnnnans 6
B 110 MH27A4339 7_1\\}7)(”],\*_ ............................ CoOVver - rrrrrrrrrnnaaaatiiiinnaannnns 1
B 111 M91182080 ]*At*/ (1511.8 ............................. Rubber plug (2511.8 ..................... 4
B 112 MH10A0691 13*7\17-‘” ................................... Gasket - srrrrrrrrr i 1
B 113 MH10A0830 )(*/49 ..................................... Face cover s rreerrrannsnannnananns, 1
B 114 M91333004 SW-PW7 794 FA 1Y MEX16- <+ e vemeesne Screw MEX16xwesrererereenreenneanen. 7
B 115 M90908003 7}“:7*:/“ 9/64(40))(6 ..................... Screw 9/64(40))(6 ...................... 1
Y B 116 MG43A1181 ART U F e Thread guide: ==« xr=rrrmrrrmrenaeennns 1
B 117 M91011004 D IVAFA RS MAXG - v rrrrermreerrnees Screw MAXE: +rreerrerrreennnnnnnnnnans 1
B 118 M91910080 ]*At‘/ ¢19 .............................. Rubber plug ¢1g ....................... 3
B 119 M95005017 BITAITIR MEX10 - e e Safety socket bolt M5X10« =+« reerer-e: 4
B 120 MH27A0359 AN = AR e Cover guide: rrrsrrrrrrrarraraaeas 2
B 121 ME20A0352 t‘?"tﬁ_ .................................. Setcollar - rrrrrrrrrrrianniiinniiann, 2
B 122 MH27A0361 j;l;-h* .................................... Latch e sssrrrrreennnnnnnnnnneenanaaaaans 1
B 123 MH27A0420 ]T’f’f’)’ ................................... Plate s rrerrrraerrannniaininnnane 1
B 124 M96008017 BITAITIR MBX10w v vvvrreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MGX10«- =+« xeerev-e: 1
B 125 MH27A0650 O=bwh/T oo Knurled Knobs - == rrrrerrrsnrernanennns 1
B 126 M90906003 UETHY" 9/64(40)XB.2+ v vrererernnenns Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- - - rrrrrrrnrnanss 2
B 127 MH27A2339 j]7j],\'_ .................................. Hook cover =  srrrrerrrnnneinnnnanns 1
B 128 M90511065 Etl"ﬂ“)“j Brovrrrrrr ettt E-type retaining ring Brovrrrrnanrrnanaaay 2
B 129 MH27A0454 :/*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrrerssnsniiiiiiinaianinnns 1
B 130 MH27A1650 O=bwh/T oo Knurled Knobs - == rrserrrsarernanennns 1
B 131 M90856004 T TUAFA RS MIXB -+ v revvnnrrrereennnnnns Serew M3XG - rrrrrrnrrnmenennennenns 1
% B 132 MS02A1101 I\UT'J"{’)’ .................................. Needle plate:-=««-rrererrerereaenannn.
% B 133 M90605010  #74Y" 3/32(B6)X2.8+wwrrrrererrnreenses Screw 3/32(56)X2.8++++xreerrereenie 2
¥ B 134 M90990002 BTG MAXB v v v eeren i Screw MAX8: rrrrrrrrnrrrnnrennnnennnns 10
B 135 MH27A0470 x,\ﬂ),{g ................................... Slide plate: =« rorerererrea 1
¥ B 136 MB62A0797 il 2 ) A Film sheet - rrrerrrrmrrrmninnninas 1
B 137 M95002017 BITAVTIR MBXT2 - eeeeeeeaiis Safety socket bolt M5X12: -« == xxxxexese 6
B 138 M90511050 Ej];\—.ﬂ-j]* IR R R R R Washer 5errrrrrrrnnniiiiiiinnnnaeaas, 6
Y B 139 MB25A0426 ﬂ'ﬂ'lﬁ'}'7 ................................. Bracket === rrrrrrrrrnnniiiiiininaaaa, 2
B 140 MH27A1849 :/1:/“7{_973,\*_ ........................... Main shaft motor cover: =+ = ssssesssnnss 1
B 141 MH27A0776 YO ORI = e COVer - s rrrss i 1
B 142 MH27A3339 Y7|CH]:/“I]1],\*_ ............................ COVer " rrrrrrressssiiiii i 1
B 143 MH27A1339 BN = COVer - r st 1
B 144 MH27A0551 FPYFATE YL G e eerrr e Adjustment plate: ===« xrsrrarrraaaens 1
B 145 M91382045 FUR MB e e NUt M5 errrerrrrarrsnaaaeaaaenaas 1
B 146 M95012020 n.\/tay-’-\y¢|~;$:/“ MBEX20: s+ rreerrrnnnnnnns Screw MBX20 - rrrerrrranrernnnnnannnns 1
B 147 M95003021 BYBITFYER I MEX12:weeeeenenenen Socket bolt MEX12+«+xxereeseeseneenen 2
B 148 MH27A5339 Y"/“7'J}’J'7’7JI\*— ............................ COVer -  rr st 1
B 149 MH27A0742 79 ....................................... CoOVver rrrrrerrrtanr s tannaana iy 1
B 150 M94005022 n.ml]yj-\y;‘—.;k*g‘/;kjw MAXE-evvrnnnnnnnnnns Bolt MAX8:rrrrerrennnnnnnnenannnnnnnns 4

FENIEPLK-E2516REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 3 PLK-G2516R



AIKE1R(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)




[CIA&EREER(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

Fig Z® &&ma—F R Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
C 101 M90920002 E54Y" 9/B64(40)XB.5x - = -v-erereeeenenen Screw 9/64(40)XB.5- - - rrrrrrreenes 1
C 102 MF13A0551 ?3'7"2‘747 ................................. Adjustment plate:=«-r rorerraaaaas 1
C 103 MF13A0950 DN = e Lever s rrrrrsnnnnnn ettt 1
C 104 M90939002 E54Y 9/64(40)K11 - +eveeereeeeeeenen Screw 9/64(40)X1 1w +xrerernresnenns. 1
C 105 M70535065 Eﬂ]"’;‘l[ﬁ('j [ IR R R R E—type stop ring 5exerrerererserernenens 2
C 106 MF13A0750 7‘\7:/1 .................................... Spacer -ttt 1
C 107 MH10A0348 j]A:/*7 .................................... Cam shaftrrrrrrrrerrnrii i, 1
C 108 MF13A0793 ;k*t“\/-&“ ................................... Bobbin cushion:= =+ - sssssssannnninnnnns 1
C 109 MH27A0191 ARTEY e Bobbin winder shaft-=-==-==tx=sssesues- 1
C 110 MF13A2191 4F7¥9*4759% ............................. Bobbin winder base assy: - rrrrrrrees 1
C 111 MF13A0192 49,{* .................................... Leaf spring: =« errrerrrrerernnennnns 1
C 112 MF13A0572 \y”,?;\—.,\*?‘ ................................. Spring s s st 1
C 113 MF13A0191 ,f|~7;\—_|j7‘-°751)17'- ............................ Bobbin winder shaft holder assy-«++---" 1
C 114 MF13A0350 ’“‘7:\"131\ .................................. Bobbin winder cam== -+ rsrrrraanaaann 1
C 115 M95002020 n.\/tay-’-\y#b(*:/ MEXGrrrrrrreonrrnannnns Screw MOXB e srrrerrrrannrannnnaanns 1
C 116 MH10A0194 ARREY e re e Bobbin winder whee| === srreeeraenans 1
C 117 M91053020 D.\}thyj-\y*.b(*:/‘ MAXG rerrrrennrenannnns Screw M4XB: e srrrerrreanrannninnnn 3
C 118 MH10A0417 ]*L\U ..................................... Rubber ring: =« vrrrrerererennaaann. 1
C 119 MO1150003  TILETHAY 11/64(40)X: -+ -xxvrvrreresesses Screw 11/64(40)K8: == xeereereseseese. 3
C 120 MH27A0600 Ry N = TOp COVer= - e rerrarras s, 1
¥ C 121 M91602046 WFTFYh e Thumb nuUt === s rreorremrrmrrnnsaesnnnns 2
3 C 122 MM11A0702 ,\**7"/-}-,( ................................. Spring guide -« rrrerer e 1
% C 123 MM11A0245 I‘/Z’fl\‘* ................................. Thread tension spring:+=-=«-= sxeeeeres 1
3% C 124 MF10A0555 :):arjtflj-“a ................................. Thread tension disgs = *+  rrrssesnnnns 6
Y C 125 MS14A0553 :):arj.*/;k“rj ................................. Thread tension stud: ==+ rreeeeeennnnns 1
¥ C 126 MS14A1180 ARTPUTF rerrrrere e Thread guide - = +rrrsrrrrrarreenaaaennn 1
¥ C 127 MG75A1476 7\,\°_1j- ................................... Spacer: -ttt 1
C 128 M91331004 SW-PW7 794 FA LY MEX12-«+-nvvemeenns Screw M5X12:wesreeernreenneeneanen, 6
C 129 M91054004 SW-PW7 TY{FA %Y MAXGrwvvvvvrnnnnnnn Screw MAXG -« rrrrrrrrrnreareaennanns 1
C 130 MH10A0584 FUE N — e Thread take—up lever guard--++-+=++-++- 1
¥ C 131 MF10A0181 ARTUF rerrrrere e Thread guide - = rrrsrrrerarreenanaenns 1
C 132 M91011004 7°3-\7,f-1-/\°j{,:/' MAXG: wrrrrrrrrennnnnnnennns Screw MAXE: +rreerrerrreennnnnnnnnnas 4
¥ C 133 MF70A1180 ARPUF rerrrrere e Thread guide - = rrrsrrrerarrrenanaeann 1
C 134 M95004020 D“}t]77j"7#|‘)‘?~:/o MEX8 rrrrrrennrennnnnns Screw MBHX8 s rrrrrrrrnnninnnnnnnn, 1
¥ C 135 M90204060 BT e s P resreetaetataataaiiaaaaaas 1
C 136 M90901002 BT 9/64(40)KA v rrnrrrnrraniaaannn Screw 9/64(40)X4x rrrrrerrarnarnaenaan, 1
Y C 137 MF10A0709 7‘\7:/1 .................................... Regulator casing:=«-r=r=rerererrereans 1
C 138 M91501085 OI}‘/7° .................................... O—ring: =  rrrrrr e 1
Y C 139 MF10A0187 ,{Hq),f* .................................. Thread take—up spring: ===+ = = rrrerese 1
Y C 140 MF10A0553 }arjtj;k“rj ................................. Thread tension stud: ==+ rreeeeeennnnns 1
Y C 141 MM11A0556 FIYUY G T e Disc retaining plate:- ===+ = errrrerenns 1
% C 142 MN52A1245 I‘/Z’fl\“* ................................. Thread tension spring:==-=«== xeeeeres 1
% C 143 MT60A0802 77[“3)( ................................... Thumb nut revolution stopper=«-++==-++- 1
¥ C 144 M91610046 WFIFYp e Thumb U= == s rrerremrrmrrnnsnesnnnns 1
¥ C 145 MG43A0181 ARTPUTF rerrrrere e Thread guide - = r«rsrrrerarrreanaennn 1
C 146 M91084004 D IVAFA RS MAXG - v rrmrmrmreerreees Screw MAXE: +rreerrerrreennnnnnnnnnnns 1
C 147 MH10A0553 :Hrj:/;k“rj ................................. Thread tension stud ===+ rreeeeeennnnns 1
C 148 MH10A0245 TIURLIN Rorerrrre e Thread tension spring: == «=r=r=rsrereres 1
C 149 MH10A2181 ARTUF rerrrrere e Thread guide - = rersrrrermrrrenanaeans 1
C 150 MH10A3181 ARTPUF rerrrrere e Thread guide - = rersrrrerarreeaaaeans 1
C 901 MH27E0190 ARRFYGFIIAT o vvreerrr Bobbin winder complete« -« srreeees 1
Y C 902 MS14E0180 FITEYFIIRT e Thread tension Regulator assy«««««««««* 1
C 903 MH10E0210 FATEYFIIRT oo Thread tension Regulator assy«««««««««* 1
C 904 MH27E0550 AMFIVEIRIIRT e Thread tension Regulator assy«««««««««* 1

FENIEPLK-E2516REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 5 PLK-G2516R



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

D] AA&ERRQ)

109

112




[DIAAFE ()
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
D 101 MH27A0226 :/*_‘,,\*313*“3 ............................... Shutter guide:=«=rsrrrrrrrrreraenane. 1
D 102 MH27A0606 $/47 .................................... Plate = s rerrrrrrrrsniiiniinniiaans 2
Y¢ D 103 MA20A0458 :/“,\,,\“3 ................................... Shutter: = - rrreerrrrrernnnniinnnnans 1
D 104 M91058004 SW—PW7°37'f'J"\*?~“/° MAXG:errrrrnnnnnnnn: Screw MAXE: - errrrrrrrsnnnnneaannns 2
D 105 MH27A0601 SR GMYIT G Shutter adapter: =+« +rrrsrrrearaeenn 1
D 106 M90853002 t§*9 1/8(40))(4 ......................... Screw 1/8(40))(4 ....................... 4
D 107 MH27A0476 AN =t e Spacer:r sttt 2
D 108 M90862004 P{j—a*s’/* M3X1 2 ........................... SCreW M3X1 2 .......................... 4
D 109 MH27A6339 X'ﬂ‘*’”JI\“—’]S’)h_' .......................... X-movable plate assy::=:= e s 2
D 110 MH27A7339 XAN —ARD3F (ER)eevrrenemeaeaeas X—cover plate assy (L)-«---=-rrrsrrnnses 1
D 111 M90971004 SW-PW7 794 FA %Y MBX10-«+-mevrmeesns Screw M3X10:wesreeerereenneeneanen, 6
D112 MH27A1359 jjl\‘_jj“,fpgslh-. (G IR Cover guide assy (rear) ===+ r=rrssess- 1
D113 MH27A1476 AR —H e Spacer - rrrrr 1
D 114 MH27A8339 X7JI\°—477E’)77_' (€ D IR TP PEP PR X—cover plate assy (R)-=+r=rroreeressns 1
* D 115 M90990002 ta?‘:/“ M4X8 .............................. SCreW M4X8 ........................... 8
D 116 MH27A9339 X_th\“_ ................................. X_Y COVEP """t rrsrrrsassnnansnnnansns 2
D117 MH27A2476 AN —=HHIGTF (EG1) v errerreri s Spacer assy (L) rwrrrrrrerererreneanns 1
D118 MH27A3476 AR —H Spacer e 2
D 119 MH27A4476 AN =HHIAF (FF ) rerrere e Spacer assy (R)-+«srrrrorrarearenenen, 1
D 120 M91400010 PHIAY MAXG - rvrrrrrrrnrrnaneiaaanaanns Screw MAX8 s rrrrrrrrnrrarsnesnnsnnss 4

FENIEPLK-E2516REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 7 PLK-G2516R



FELVERE(D
SEWING MECHANISM(1)




[E18EL VB 48(1)
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

Fig Z£® #H&a31—F m A Description ME
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
E 101 MH10E2848 :/1:/“7{_9 .............................. Main shaft motor=== - rerrererserenss 1
E 102 MIBO0T017 T4V Ih MBXTB - v v vvereereereeesn Safety socket bolt MEX16--- <« -+« 8
E 103 M90337065 Cj]“m\)(q I8 v e rr et C—type retaining ring 18-+ rrseerees 1
E 104 MF17A1476 AN =t Brreerririiii e Spacer Brerrrrrrararii i 2
E 105 M93016050 FEPY e Wave washer: == =srrrrrrrrreeeeennnnns 1
E 106 MH10A1694 NIRINY (GI) v rrrerrern s Command disk (up)«r=r=rerrerereens 1
E 107 MF17A2476 AN = Acreeei Spacer Arerrrrrrarar e 1
E 108 MH10A0694 NI (D) rrree i Command disk (down)-=r-ersrrerreenss 1
E 109 MH10A0750 Il T e Bushing assy: =+« rsrerrrrrrarereannns 1
E 110 M91609020 OyhITTYRMEY 1/4(40)X5.57 -+ - revvrre- Screw 1/4(40)X5.5- - rrrrrnrercnnns 2
E 111 MH10A0682 R L RE TR Pulley s rrrmrerrremraninaaaen, 1
E 112 M90409037 SW=PW PFA %Y MAX10-rrerrrrerreenes Screw MAXT0 s rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnns 4
E 113 MH10A1456 /7|‘}IJ- .................................. Ball bearing:--==xrrrrerrserreeeaens 1
E 114 MH10A0456 /7|‘)I]- .................................. Ball bearing:--=«xrsrrrerrrerreeaens 1
E 115 MH10A1750 P e e Bushing: =+« errrrerrremraennnn. 1
E 116 M91650020 DWJ77'J"‘}2\'—|~)(?~:/O MEX8:rrrrrrrrrerranenn, Screw MBX8:rrrrrrrrerrarnannanans 5
E 117 MH27A0230 H}Q:/“y .................................. Upper shafte«-=erreerrerrrenien, 1
Y E 118 MS14A0682 R R ERE TR Pulley -« errrrmrrrraraniaaaan, 1
E 119 M91053020 DWJ77'J"‘}2\'—|~)(?~:/O MAXGrrrrrrmrrernarnnn, Screw M4XB - srrrrerrerrerneanaanans 2
E 120 MH10A1722 '77/7749:\"‘\" .......................... Gear -+ rrrrrrr et 1
E 121 M95002020 D‘ﬁ]77'}"‘}5\'—|~)(1~:/0 MEXGrrrrmrrmrrernanens Screw MEXB: s rrerrerreraneannanans 3
E 122 MH27A2750 P e e Bushing: =+« errrrerrrerraennan. 1
E 123 MH27A0456 /7|‘)IJ- .................................. Ball bearing:--==xrsrrrerrmerreeeaens 1
E 124 MN10A1456 /7|‘)I]- .................................. Ball bearing:--==xrrrrerrrerreeeaens 1
E 125 M96001005 AYAYTHIFM ALY KDY+ MEXG- - - v v v+ Screw MBXB: « =« xxxrrrenrneeeeeenns 1
E 126 MF13A0767 PRV AN e iy h R R PP Belt pulley (Upper)-==rr=rrererreraens 1
E 127 MH10A0364 HYT YUl e Couplingr = = rerererrararraenan. 1
E 128 M90883080 TLhtY P88 Rubber plug 8.8« +rrrrerrrnrenn. 1
E 129 MH10A0663 ,\IM;'H))(I)”L (I rrrrrrereeeeeeeeeeees Needle bar bushing (upper) ............ 1
E 130 MH27A0660 ,\U;';“H} .................................. Needle bar ==+ rrrrrrrrrannnneannn, 1
E 131 M90500085 O v O—ringr s rerererrrrmran e, 1
E 132 MH27A0664 ,\lM;“H})(g)[, (/9) ......................... Needle bar bushing (Iower) ............ 1
¥ E 133 MG42A0181 ARTUF reeere e Thread guide= =+ rsrerrrrrrarnreen. 1
% E 134 MO0815002  EFHY 1/8(A4)IKA5- -+ rrrernerenneness Screw 1/8(44)X4.5x ==« -wrrerrereaes. 1
¥ E 135 MS02A0128 IUYUN) DPXTTH18 v rreera e enanans Needle DPX17#18 == rrrrvnnnneenenns 1
E 136 M95004020 D“}jw?j-\y;\:b(*:/“ MEX8rrrrmrrarrernnnnn, Screw MEX8:srrrrerrerrnrneannanans 3
E 137 MH10A0530 9"/“}1\'—:/0775’97_' .......................... Stepped shaft assy = - - orrereeenes 1
E 138 M90836050 DD SRR TR PR PR PR Washer: rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
E 139 M91802006 ta*/;kn‘}ij-;\: 9/32(28)rr v e Set screw 9/32(28) - rrrrrirrrraaannn 1
E 140 M91602001 FARY 1/8(40)XK 4= v vvrrerrnennnnennanans Screw 1/4(40)X 4 v rerrerenrnennennns 1
E 141 M91606001 FARY 1/A(40)XKE == v rrerrnrmnrnennenans Screw 1/4(40)X6 - rrrrrrrerrneanns 2
Y E 142 M90990002 ETRY MAXG -+ verrmrmr s Screw MAXE8:+-rrrrrrnrnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2
E 143 MF10A0325 i/ kR Square block: s s s rrrrara i 1
E 144 MS01A0155 7)-}-494 ............................... Guide bracket = == rrrrrrerinaniians 1
E 145 MH10A0722 749;\:‘\1 ................................ Gear - " ettt 1
E 146 MH10A0416 j]y:/an‘}]“[\ .............................. Rubber cushion == =srerrereeraneanans 1
E 147 MH27A0833 A e Bushing: s rrrerrrrrrarernannan. 1
E 148 MH10A0572 \y)[,y;\:,\'* .............................. Spring - rrrerrrrrr s 1
E 149 MH27A1454 T B R R Shaftr - sserrrrrrseennnnnnnnnnneennns 1
¥ E 150 M90406064 YRV, PAXTL - wrrrrrreeeee Spring pin @ AX14+ - rererenennenenan. 1
¥ E 151 ME25A0682 R RE TR Pulley -« errrrmrrrraraniaaaan, 1
% E 152 M91119002  EFRY 11/64(40)X6.87 -+ - --vrvvrnernesess Screw 11/64(40)X6.8x - === xexrereese 1
E 901 MH10A4750 DY AT T e Bushing assy =+« rsrerrrrmrarereannns 1
E 902 MH10E0456 /7|‘}I]-75g7‘- (RI)-rrmmmmmm e Ball bearing assy (front)- == ====rrrrree- 1
E 903 MH27A2456 /7|‘}I]-75g7‘- (n‘]:/n) ....................... Ball bearing assy (rear) ................ 1
E 904 MH27E0580 7_"/‘:\//\')77597_' ......................... Thread take—up lever assy:-=+-+=+---+" 1
E 905 MH27E0383 DT T e Crank assy + = = e rrrarrremrannaenen. 1

HENIEPLK-E2516REEERRERLET o
¥ indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 9 PLK-G2516R



fELViIE(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

10



[Fl&EL V18 (2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

Fig T A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
F 101 MF13A9750 7°\7:/1 .................................... Bushinng: == =rsrerererereaeaan, 1
F 102 M91606001 |‘)‘?~:/ 1/4(40))(5 .......................... Screw 1/4(40))(5 ....................... 8
F 103 MF13A0456 /7|’7/7- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rerererrrreraeananen. 1
F 104 M91200086 FAN =l Oil s@al= = rrereeranrsnsnssssesansanss 2
F 105 MH27A4750 7‘\7:/1 .................................... Bushinng: -« =rsrerererereeaeanen, 1
F 106 MH27A1450 2 D N(< ) IR R P R PR PR PP Lower shaft (L)« +errrrerrarearenennen. 1
F 107 MF13A1683 I\XI\*IW*J'/?@*{ ............................ Gear (Iarge) ............................ 1
F 108 MF13A4750 7°\7:/1 .................................... Bushinng: == =rsrererererrerannn, 1
F 109 MN70A2456 /7|‘)lf .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rorererrrreraeanne. 1
F 110 M91650020 n.\}tlayj-\y#b(*:/‘ MBX8: rrrrrrennrrnannnns Screw MBX8: - rrrrrrrrrannannninnn, 2
F111 MF13A2767 AAZIG NI TR e Belt pulley (lower):««=xssrereareaeenen. 1
F112 MH27A0523 945~/7*,\*M~ ............................... Timing belt: s rrererererernninn, 1
F113 MH27A2454 FUYAF=U4 TR Shaftr=reesreereeranrssrsacsansansanss 1
F114 MH27A3456 /7|‘)lf .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=reorererrrraraeanne. 2
F115 M90604065 E7J°7|‘)“7 < E-type retaining ring 8+« +=-x=rrarerens 2
F 116 M96008017 BITAITIR MBX10w e vvveeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MGX10«- =+« xerev-e- 2
F 117 M95002017 BITAITIR MEX12weevveeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MBX12+- =+« revrer-e: 2
F118 M90512050 jﬂ-“j]“?, Dttt Washer §eeeerrrrrrrmsnnniiiiniians, 2
F 119 MH27A0770 TUYAF—A =R Basg - rrrrrrrrriaaiiiiiiiii e 1
Y F 120 MF20A0229 rj;j]*ﬂ:)( ................................. Hook positioner: ===« «srerererareneens 1
* F 121 M91118002 EF45" 11/B4(A0)K10¢ -+ xevemeeeeeeens Screw 11/64(40)X10¢ - +=+xerreresenes 1
Y F 122 MG44E0125 ;';“t“yll-_x ................................ Bobbin case - - ittt 1
Y F 123 MF25B0123 ;';“t“‘/ ..................................... Bobbin=sssrrrrrr s 1
s F 124 ME20A0120 137759T .................................. Hook complete ......................... 1
¥ F 125 M90800086 FAN =l Oil seal=*  =rreremrenransancnsesnnsanns 1
Y F 126 MS10A0451 :/9:/“7)(9)1, (t’f'}) .......................... Hook shaft bushing (L) .................. 1
Y F 127 M91602020 AyhITHIFMAEY" 1/4(40)XT0 - e reeeeene Screw 1/4(40)X10 -« erereeeenenss 2
F 128 MH27A0450 :/9:/“7 .................................... Lower shaft: s rrrrrrrennnnninnnnnaaas, 1
F 129 MH27A0453 YRYYRN (FR) GIGTvvvreeerrreeees Hook shaft bushing (M) assy----------- 1
F 130 MH27A5750 7°\7:/1 .................................... Bushinng: -« =rsrererererrerarnnn, 1
F 131 MF13A1456 /7|‘)lf .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rorererrrreraeanane. 1
F 132 M90804086 7}-,“[,:/_”, ................................. Oil seal= s rerrrrenerinniiiiii i 1
F 133 MF13A0452 :/9:/“7)(9» G Hook shaft bushing (R)««««=x=ssreure. 1
F 134 M95004020 n.\/tayj-\y#b(*:/ MEX8 rrrrrrennrenannnns Screw MBHX8 s rrrrrrrrnnn i, 1
F 135 MF13A0683 ,\7\,\*,\7*"/7:/3@ ........................... Gear (small)--=rrorrerrmmrmana et 1
F 901 MF13E6456 .}*7.‘)/7-7597-. ............................... Ball bearing assy -+ = rrrrrerararenes 1
F 902 MF13E1767 CEEV/EN TN 5 SZ VR S AR R R R Belt pulley (lower) assy««+-=«+-=eeeeees 1
Y% F 903 MFO1E0350 'ﬂ‘#'ﬁ]i\ .................................. Thread trimmer cam-= =+ = =+* sassreannss 1
F 904 MH27A4456 9*7.‘;/7-7597-. ............................... Hook shaft bushing (R) assy rrrrererene 1
*ENFPLK-E2516RILBABGRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 11 PLK-G2516R



oh R 2 HE AR (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM




[GI iz #48 (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
G 101 M90301036 Pl;ax*:/" M3X12 .......................... SCreW M3X12 .......................... 1
G 102 MH27E0484 ;\-_*/t\yx,w; ............................... Detector - s rrrrrrrrenrrannrinananns 1
G 103 MH27A0603 ‘t‘/ﬂ'W‘Y'f’f’f ............................. Detector bracket ==«xrrrreersneeeeannns 1
G 104 MH27A3454 :/*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrrersrsrsriiiiiiiinaianinnns 1
G 105 M93003021 l:l“jj]77'}"‘}#7|?“}lz|‘ M3XBrrrrrrerrrennrnnanns Screw M3XB e rrrrrrrranreannnnann 1
G 106 MH27A0407 H Ay N e Detector plate- -+« +xrrerrareareaennen. 1
G 107 M90511065 Etl”ﬂ“)‘? Brrvrrrrrrr e i E-type retaining ring G-« --=-x=xrarerens 1
G 108 MH10A2722 ta,\l]“”’? ................................. Gear -+ e 1
G 109 M94001001 -J-/rn\y7|~}*:/* M5X6 ........................ SCreW M5X6 ........................... 2
G110 M90511050 Ej];\—.ﬂ-j]* [ I R E R TR PP Washer 5errrrrrrriniiiiiiinnnnneaas, 4
G111 M95014017 TITAITIR MEX T4 e evvvmeeeeeee e Safety socket bolt M5X14+ -« xxxxxnxx-- 4
G 112 M95003021 BYYTFYER I MEX12: e eeeeenenen Socket bolt MEX12+« e xereerereseneenen 3
G 113 MH27A0850 E AT ARITAG e Presser foot motor adapter==--+--««---- 1
G114 MH27A1603 FAAYIERMYTG v rerereereeeeen Presser foot motor bracket:««««++++++- 1
G115 MBG0AO601 FAAUHY YT FGC—8-rvrrrrrrrrrrnreareanen, Nylon clip FGC=8++«=srrenrrreeanaeann, 1
G116 M90409037 SW—PW PFA Y MAXT0wrvrerrrrernrnenns Screw MAXT0 - rrrrrrrernnnnnnnnnnnns 1
G 117 M95018021 AYATTFIFE b MAXG -« v vmveeneernennns Socket bolt M4X8 -+ v vereeerneernnins. 2
G118 MH10A1848 ATYE U F—lreee i Stepping Motor+« = rrresrrerasrreanies 1
G119 MH27A0508 =7 (PFE—=A) ererereenaiins Cable (PF motor) «=rrersrerrnrarnenaias 1
G 120 M94040021 BYRGTFIFR IR MAXT 4o eeeeeeeeeenenn Socket bolt MAX1 4=+ +xweeneeeeenne 4
G 121 M95004020 n.ﬁ:ﬂy-}-y#b;*:/“ MEX8 rrrrrrennrenannnns Screw MBHX8 s rrrrrrrrnnninnnnnnn, 2
G 122 MH10A1683 7}@#“,\7*",7 ............................... Sector gear: - rrrrrrrr e 1
G123 MH27A1833 FHAAYIAGIL (JYR) e vveererrereeennnaeaann Presser foot bushing (rear)--«-««==----- 1
G 124 MH10A1352 ty Hja_ .................................. Setcollar - rrrrrrrrrrrinnniiiiniiann, 1
G 125 M91055020 n.\/tay-’-\y#b(*:/ MAX4 s vreenrrennnnnannn Screw M4X4 reerrreeerinnn i, 2
G 126 MH27A0390 P S/ D R R R R EERREERE Presser foot driving shaft-«««====-=x--- 1
G 127 MH27A2833 THAYIAZIN (RI) J3FT - wvvvvmmmrrreeeeenns Presser foot bushing (front) assy-------" 1
G128 MH10A1252 P L B Presser foot lifting lever B« --«--««---- 1
G 129 MH10A1740 FJUR e Feltr orrrerrerrarsansansassnnsansannans 1
Y G 130 MN70A1780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrrerrnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnanaans 1
%* G 131 M90908003  TIETHY 9/BA(40)XG: -+ --xvvrresresns Screw 9/B4(40)X6+ - +-+xx-xxrereresen 1
G 132 M91651020 n.\/tay-’-\y¢|~;*:/“ MBXT1G rrrrerrrrnnnnnnns Screw MBX16 s rerrrrnenernnnninnn, 1
G 133 MH10A0252 FHABITH DN = A, Presser foot lifting lever A« ««==xreeeees 1
G 134 M96001020 OYHITFYERARY MBXG v v vrerrernrnenenns Sorew MBXB - =«xxrrrerrerrarsnrsnnsnnns 1
G 135 M91127015 ta*:j“g“*j\y;t_ 11/64(40)X5 -+ vrrrrnrnsns Screw 11/64(40)X5 - rrerrerraeanenn, 1
G 136 M94001017 FITAIYR MAXT0 v veereeee e Safety socket bolt MAX10Q=--r-rrrevnne- 1
G 137 M90421050 573;\—.1#1]* T TP Washer 4 rrrrrrrriiiiiiiiiinnnaas, 2
G 138 MH10A2708 ,\**jjlf .................................... Hook plate: ==« x=rererrrrerernrnenene. 1
G 139 MH10A4572 ‘7}I,7=\'-l\*?~ ................................. Spring ................................. 1
*ENFPLK-E2516RILBABGRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 13 PLK-G2516R



oh i 2 # 8 (2)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(2)

14



[Hsh R % B48 (2)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
Y H 101 M93220035 YVIAYT 1/ 2(28)XA3 -+ r v Thumb screw 1/2(28)X43+ -+ ---- 1
¥ H 102 M93202047 Fb 1/2(28) - vvvvrerereneananiiia Nut 1/2(28) -+ rereremraenennnnaan.. 1
Y H 103 MS03A0703 7~/-J-,{;k“r7 ................................. Presser bar guide -+ r-rorerereaeaeans 1
H 104 M90632050 3{)-%'* Brrvcrrrrrrr e it Washer G- rerrrrrrrrnnnniiiiiniians, 1
Y H 105 MSO03A1572 \y”,?;\—.,\*?‘ ................................. Spring s s s 1
Y H 106 MG75A0265 7}--&1;';%‘)/)1";‘-. ............................... Presser bar holder =+ == ssseereenannnnn, 1
% H 107 M91506001 RARY 15/64(28)KT - +evvvereserreseenses Screw 15/64(28)KT - +xxeerrereeeese. 1
H 108 M90600085 OI)‘J7° .................................... O_ring ................................. 1
H 109 MH10A0267 FHIR AR e v Presser bar bushing: -+« -+=rrereeeeenn 1
¢ H 110 MS03A0262 AHTER e Presser bar- = ssrrrrrrrsaninnnaiaans 1
¥ H 111 MV30A0256 FHT PBrrrrrrmrre s Presser foot (93« -xrerrrmrreareeaaenn. 1
H112 MH10A0626 e Ny 1 SRR R PR PP PP PP Needle guard: -« rorrrrerrareaeeaennes 1
¥ H 113 M90922002 ETRY 9/64(40)K8 -+ vrvrrrrrrarara et Screw 9/64(40)X8 - r rrrrrrrerraeaanan, 1
H114 M91690015 SR WYL RVZICN)) ¢ I EEEEEEEEEEERE Screw 1/4(40)X4 =« xrnerrreeereeenens 3
H 115 MH10A5910 ) R LT EPE R Link eserrrrererreneennnnennnnsnnnninnns, 1
H 116 MH10A0763 /\’}1,73\17 ................................. Bell crank == -=sserrrrrrssnnnnnaeaanns 1
H117 M91553015 l)z“‘/\y;\-_*:/* 1/4(40))(4 ...................... Screw 1/4(40))(4 ....................... 1
H118 MF10A0325 137]7 ..................................... Square blogk rrerrrreeneinnn i, 1
H 119 M90505065 Eb‘/)zhuj [ IR R R PP E—type retaining ring 5e«-=xererrerereenn 1
H 120 MH10A0283 YN YRS e Stepped pin= s rrrrrrra e 1
H 121 M95004020 l:l“}tl77'}"7$|‘)‘?~:/° MEX8 rrrrrrennrenannnns Screw MBHX8: s rrrrrrrrnnn i, 1
% H 122 M90908003  VILETHY 9/6A(40)XE == -x v rvereereesen Screw 9/64(40)XB - +x-xxrrereereen 1
Y H 123 MN70A1780 ;';",9“ ..................................... Holder = s rrrerrnnnnnnnnnenninnananns 1
¥ H 124 MG30A0740 JIJUR e Feltrrrrrrerrrreneenanennininnennnnens 1
H 125 M91691015 ta*:j“g“*/\y;\-_ 1/4(40)XT - rrvrrrrmnnnnenns Screw 1/4(40)XT - rrerrerrerrneeneennns 1
H 126 ME10A7910 ) R L EEE TR PR R Linkreerrrrererreneenanennennnnnnnns, 1
H 127 MH10A1956 DU e v Linkreerrrrererreneeranrennnnnnnninnns, 1
H 128 MH27A0228 ’7‘7'*7597_' .................................. Arm shaft assy = rrrorerererernaann, 1
H 129 M91053020 n.\/tayj-\y#b(*:/ MAXG rrrrrreenrrnannnns Screw M4XB: s rrerrrraerrannnnann 2
H 130 MS10A1740 JIJUR e Feltrerrrrerrrreneeranrnnininnnnnnnnns 2
% H 131 M9O1603003  VILETAY 1/4(24)X16: - rereererrennenn Screw 1/4(28)X16 -+« +werrereereen. 1
H 132 M91572045 UFYh MBX0. 75 vrerrrrnrnrnnnnennannanns U-nut MBX0. 75 rrrrrmrrrsnrennnnennnn, 1
H 133 M90631050 573;\—.1#1]* Brrrrrernnnnaan i Washer G rrrrrrrriiiiiiiiiinnnaeeas, 1
H 134 M96011017 g*y\y;\—_ﬂ;“}w MBevverrnnssseennnnnnnnnnnnnns BoOlt MBrrrerereesnnnseesnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
H 135 M90902011 TVETEY 9/BA(A0)XT ++eveerereeneen Screw 9/64(40)KT - +x e errereenresen 3
H 136 M98016050 ﬂ-h* .................................... Washer= = sererrr i, 1
H 137 MN35A0628 SN A TS e Needle bearing: =+« rreearrrenasaeenn 1
H 138 M90859004 SW—PW7°37’H"\*?~“/° M3XGreevmrrrreennnns Screw M3XE: -+ rrrrerrrrrrnnnnnannnanns 2
H 139 MH10A2956 DU e v Linkseerrrrererreneennnrennnesnnannnnns, 1
H 140 MH10A2740 JIJUR e Felterrrrrerrrreneerannninnnnnnnnns 1
H 141 MH10A1741 71}”;}»1}1 ................................. Felt holder = s rrerrrrannnnannnannn, 1
Y H 142 MF60A0700 tyﬂ-,{y,f* ............................... Spring - rrrr 1
H 143 MH10A0760 /\‘/?/‘/I}‘/ .................................. Eccentric cam:-= =+ = rssresranennaans 1
% H 144 M91606001 |‘)‘?~:/ 1/4(40))(6 .......................... Screw 1/4(40)X6 ....................... 2
H 901 MH10E0285 *’/'3"}7“9*3'7’;"}9)1,7597'- .................... Bushing assy -« -t rrrrarrarrareaannns 2
J¢ H 902 MS02A0463 Hh-.“ (5;\—.) ................................. Arm (right) ............................. 1

FENIEPLK-E2516REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 15 PLK-G2516R



REIUHE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

o

<

122
S

16



WIREIYEER
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
s J 101 MFO0A1527 A Knife holding bracket saddle-==--+++-+-- 1
s J 102 M90990002 ETRY MAXB - wrrrrrerer e Screw MAX8 -+ rrrrrsrrrrnnnniinnnnnans 3
% J 103 M91151010 HFEY 11/B4(A0)KT - e+ v vveermnreennnen Screw 11/64(40)K7«w+xxrerrernereenes. 2
s J 104 MF02A0834 AR ER ) ee e Movable knife (left)-=-=---=rereeeeeaenns 1
s J 105 MS07A0782 e I R Guard plate == r-rrrrrrrara 1
s J 106 MSO07A0836 ARG (EG)) e v v Knife base (left):=«=rxrrareemnrarnennias 1
Y J 107 M91107045 TR 11/64(40) =+ vrrrrrnrenrenmenennennen. Nut 11/64(40) e rrrrrrrnrearenennenn, 2
Y J 108 M94006052 B e Washer= s srererrri i, 1
Y J 109 M90803010 ﬂ-a*/ 1/8(44)XErrvrrerrmrrmenan e Screw 1/8(44)X6 - =rrerrerrareneennns 3
s J 110 MFO0A1392 ARG e Knife driving crank:==«-««-sesseeeareae, 1
¥ J 111 M91117002 IVETEY 11/64(A0)KTT 4w v veenereennsn Screw 11/64(40)X11.4x«xrrerrereenenn 1
Y J 112 MFOO0A8910 U IR R R R R PP PR PR PR PP Linke=s===tssteesantansanraaraasannannnn, 1
* J 113 M91111015 EFRVLUYF 11/64(40)X6. 20 -+ v vervnnneses Screw 11/64(40)X6.27 -« wrrrerrrnneeess 2
s J 114 MA25A0891 AAIYR Y G Knife driving shaft-««-«=«c-rrereareaenns 1
Y% J 115 MFO0AO0750 T Bushing: =« rrerrrrerererii 1
Y% J116 MA25A0572 I REN e Spring s s st 1
* J 117 MFO1E0411 AA-TAY GIT e Cam follower, Shoulder screw assy- """ 2
Y% J 118 M91201045 Fob 3/16(28) - rvrrerrerree e Nut 3/16(28) - -=rrrrrerrerrar s 2
s J 119 ME20E0477 AR e Stopper sttt 1
% J 120 M91501022 iIbh 15/64(28)X10x -+ -errereererrenneses Bolt 15/64(28)X10x -+ +=+xxxesseseesnes 3
s J 121 MFO0A1477 ARG Stopper plate: -« xrrrrrrarra 1
s J 122 M91502045 FYUR 15/64(28) - -xrvrrerrrrnrnnenaeannns Nut 15/64(28) =+ +=rrerremrrarrneenennnn. 1
Y J 123 M91512022 I 15/64(28)X207 -+ -wrererereeenenn Bolt 15/64(28)X20 -+« weerererenen 1
J 124 M90511050 SHRY DR G Washer 5errrrrrrrrnaniiiiiiinnnnnnans, 2
J 125 M95002017 BITAVTIR MBXT2e e eeeeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M5X12+ -+« - xxxx- 2
Y J 126 M91110045 TR O/64(40) -+ vrrrrer s Nut 9/64(40) - rrerrerrerrae s 1
Yo J 127 M90913001 PA%Y" 9/B4(40IX8.5x - v wvrerereeeeenen Screw 9/64(40)X8.5- - xrrrrrrrrrnanss 1
s J 128 MFO0A1603 RUSR e Bracket for fixed blade-==---+++sseeens- 1
Y J 129 MS10A0838 i F. Y O ELE TR Fixed blade =+ +rrrrrrreennnnniinnnnnaan, 1
Y% J 130 M90907010 ﬂ-a*/ 9/64(40)X5 - r - v v Screw 9/64(40)X5rrrrrarraneaeaaans 1
s J 131 MS07A0180 ART U A e Thread guide: === = rrrrrererererennnnns 1
Y J 132 M90921002 t?*“/“ 9/64(40)X8 - vrrrrrar e Screw 9/64(40)X8 -+ rrrrrrranannaaans 1
Y% J 133 M91202045 Fob 3/16(28) -+ rvrrerrerrae e Nut 3/16(28) - -=rrrrrerrerrae s 1
Y J 134 MS07A1603 RS TG e Adapters = rrerrrrrarrria 1
J 135 M91056004 SW-PW7 724FA Y MAX10: - v v vesese e SCrew MAX10:« -« v eremrnrernsnneaenes 2
Y% J 136 MFO0A0391 I L R PR PP PR PP Thread trimmer driving lever:==-=+=+«- 1
Y% J 137 ME20A0915 NV P PR PP Washer = = ssesrrrrsneiiiiinnnnnnnnns 1
Y J 138 M91212015 EFRY A UYF 3/16(28)X6.57wxr-rverrrnees Screw 3/16(28)X6.5x«+=wwrrrreerernees 1
J 139 M94024017 BITAITIR MAX20 - - v vvveeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X20« -« +rxxxr-- 2
s J 140 MA20A5571 R FY R T eer e Connector - = s rrsrrssssssssssaaaaaanns 2
s J 141 MA16A0621 Fg e v Knuckle:  rerrrreereannniiiiniannae, 1
J 142 M95005017 BITAVTYR MEXT0 r v v eeerreeneeeaeaeees Safety socket bolt M5X10: -« -=xvevere- 2
J 143 MH27A1601 VZ AP . EE R PP P Cylinder bracket -« «x=ssrarrearenarenn,
% J 901 MB25E0351 ALY AT AT e Cam follower crank assy: -+ +=+==+==+- 1
Y% J 902 MB61E0434 IT YA AT e Air sylinder assy == -+ rorrareararaien 1

FENIEPLK-E2516REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 17 PLK-G2516R



X-YT—T L&
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

18



[KIX-YT—T JLi18
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM
Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
K 101 MH27A0957 Y:/“7’f|‘°’7l/—7\ ............................. Movable race Yesrrrrrrrrrrsannnnnnnnn, 1
K 102 M93002021 AYAITHIFR Wb MIXG: v vevemnennnnn Socket bolt M3X8: + == e erereeereennn 16
K 103 MH27A1770 7]'7'}4’)"\*—X .............................. Feed plate base -+« = - s erereeneiennn. 2
K 104 MH27A0477 AR e Stopper: -ttt
K 105 M93003021 BYRGTFIHR IR MIXG- - veveeereeneene Socket bolt M3XG«»+«+«+xrereeneesen 20
K 106 M95013021 BYRGTFIFR IR MIXT0- e veeeeeeeeens Socket bolt M3X10¢ ++ =+« +xveeeenens 28
K 107 MH27A1477 Y GRAMIN (RI) v evernena et Stopper Y (front): =« «ssesrarrareareaenns 1
K 108 MH27A0920 'J:T'jl'f Yt i s Liner way Yresesrrrrerrareareaeenenen, 2
K 109 MH27A2477 Y hAMN (GYR) v e v v Stopper Y (rear): s r-xrrrrrrarrareaannns 1
K 110 MH27A1957 X"/“’]’“‘*’?l/—x ............................. Movable race Xeeesrrrrrrrrasannnnannnnn, 1
K111 M90814004 T TUAFARY MIXD.2:cevrevvnnnreeneennns Screw M3X5. 2« errrrrnrenreneanennenns 16
K112 M95018021 AYATTFIFE b MAXG - v vnveerneernennns Socket bolt M4X8 -+ v eereeernneennens. 4
Y K113 MA35A1781 N Y R LA Belt clamper: === srssrrrerrareaeeaenen, 2
K114 M93007021 BYRGTFIFR IR MIXTGe e veeeeeeeeens Socket bolt M3X16 -+« +x+xseereeeense 2
K115 M91002022 SUS304 Kbk MAXT0 v vvrerrnreenrnnenans Bolt MAXT0:wrrerrerrnrsnassnesnnsnnnnns 2
K116 MH27A3477 AR X Stopper Xrreerrrrrarrreananianaaan 2
K117 MH27A1920 'J:?'jl'f Xorooooonnnnnnneeanananinnnnnans Liner way Xresessrsrerrareaseaeeaenen, 2
K118 MH27A0429 YD IYNIPYT (L) orrerrerre e Bracket (left)«--r-rreorrmrrarnaenaeann, 1
K119 M94008017 EITAVTYR MAXG - v vvrreeeeeeeaeaeen Safety socket bolt M4XG:+«=--vreevren: 2
K 120 MH27A1429 HOYIINURHI (R)ereerrrrnreareneenennen, Bracket (right): ==+ rrerrreemsrrennnaennn 1
¥ K 121 MB62A2407 HYYAYNY Keerernrrarniaiiii, Detector plate X« ««rrreerrrerasaeanann 1
Y% K 122 MB60A2601 ’T‘J“/:L“}I\“JF'J“}']’{’)‘ ........................ Bracket -  srrreerrrennniiiiiiiiiiiiian, 2
K 123 MH27E0848 7\‘7"75‘/7“{—77577_' (X)ermemmrannnnnaenans Motor complete (X)«=xxxrrrerearenennss 1
K124 M95004017 BITAITIR MEX16 - w e e Safety socket bolt MOX16+- =+ «=rverer-e: 18
K 125 M96002001 FAOYIPARY MBXG v vrerrrrrrrnneaneanens Screw MBXG:-«x-rrrrrrerrarsnrsneennns 8
Y K 126 MB61A0571 :/“7\7*.“7-. .................................. Coupring - rrrrrrrerers s, 1
K 127 MH27A1390 Xapﬂ}:j“l] ................................. Drive shaft Xeeeerrrrrrmnmnnnniinnn. 1
K 128 M92012070 "/—}l/|“°7|7*—1|/’\“7'))7° ........................ Ball bearing: =« === x=rerrrrereraraniens 6
Y K 129 MB62A0523 945*/7*/\*"& Xevooooonnonnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn, Cogbelt Xrorerererrmmnaeinininns 1
K 130 M96001001 FAOYIPARY MBXG v vrvrrrrerrnreaneanens Screw MBX8: - rxrrrrrrrnrrarsnesnesnnss 4
Y K 131 MB45A0767 BN T =l Driving pulley -+« == sseeasrrearreania 1
K 132 M90604065 E’Jolﬂ‘)"j [ D R R R E—type retaining ring 8-« =+ =xrrereren, 3
Y K 133 MA21P0454 /*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrresrsnsnriiiiiiinananinnns 1
Y K 134 MS02A2456 SN R =LA TYYG e Ball bearing:-«--xx-rrrsrresrrareeaaeens 2
Y K 135 MB62A0767 BN Y =l Cogpulley  reerrrremmmrenniniiniann. 1
K 136 M90511050 Ej];\—_ﬂ-j]* [ I R R R R R T Washer 5errrrrrrreniniiiiiiinnnnaeaan, 6
K 137 M91071004 SW—MW7°3'\"f'J"\°?~:/“ MAXE:+vvrnnrrrennnn Screw MAXE8 +serrrrerrreennniinnnnans 4
Y K 138 MA35A6758 7“317-.” ................................... Bracket: rrrrrreersnnninnnniiiaaaan 1
K 139 M95001021 BYRGTFIFR IR MEX20: - veveeneeenen Socket bolt M5X20 ¢ -+« +«+x+xsveeesense 1
K 140 MH27E1848 X‘T")tc‘/’f{—’ﬂ’]i’ﬂ‘? (Y)ermrmraeenaaaas Motor complete (Y)r=rrrerrreareaennss 1
K 141 MH27A0571 DA b E 2 R L Coupring- -« s rrerrarrarrarara s 1
K 142 MH27A2390 Ymﬁﬂ}:/“l] ................................. Drive shaft Yeeeoerrrrrrrnmnnnniiinnn. 1
K 143 MH27A1523 7,{5*/7*,\*)” N ZEEE R T P P PP Cogbelt Yroreororemmnna e 1
K 144 MH27A0767 BN T =l Cogpulley  reerrrremmmrenniniiniann. 1
K 145 MH27A0758 7 7[;-\7|~ ................................... Bracket -  srrrrerrrennn i, 1
K 146 M90512050 jﬂ-“j]“?, Dttt e Washer §eveerrrrrrrmnnnniiiiiinnns, 4
K 147 M91304080 ]*At‘/ d) IR P Rubber plug ¢ KRR R PR PP 1
K 148 M95011021 BYBITFYER I MEX25 - e vereeenenen Socket bolt M5X25+« =« +xxeeeesereenen 1
K 149 MH27A1758 7“317-.” ................................... Bracket: rrrrrreernnnnnnnnniiiiiaaaan 1
K 150 MH27A1767 945~/7*7°_|) ............................... Cogpulley:r=rrorrrrrrrrraraaann, 1
K 151 MH27A5454 S Shaftr =rrerrerreesanranraaransinnsnnns 1
K 152 MH27A0352 BYRIG— v Set collar = s errerrarraraaiaaaaas 1
*ENFPLK-E2516RILBABGRERLET .
Y% indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 19 PLK-G2516R



R Z B

)

(1

WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

101
102

'ﬁ/
104~ o8 103

i

107

//\\

05

1

106

20



[L15 R 2 48 (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

Fig T A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
L 101 M94001037 PHIAY MAXT 2w eeernrenreaneiaaeaaan, Screw MAXT 2 rerrerrnernenneennnnnnns 2
L 102 MH27A0778 N Y i B R Belt clamper: == =rsrerererenenennie. 1
L 103 M90505037 PHFAY MEXT2weerrnrennrenaneaaeaaan, Screw MEXT 2 rerrerraernernnnnnnnnnns 1
L 104 M95031021 BRI T FYFR AV b MEXT 2w eeeeeeeeee BoIt MBX12+ -+ e veemeeseeeeeeeeen 1
L 105 MH27A0781 YA R e Y=belt holder==--=rrsrrerrerraesnesnnnns 1
Y¢ L 106 MB62A1921 Iy R R R R R R R P PP R PP Bearing:«  rrrrrrrrarrrianaaiaaaaaa, 1
Y¢ L 107 ME25A0921 1 77'\771 ................................ Bearing: - rr rrrrrrrrrrar e 1
L 108 MH27A3390 Y7|~“'JJ"/*’] ................................. Y—drive shaft- - -sseerrrremnnnninnan, 1
L 109 M94008045 OYATFIF MIBXT.0rererrrrrnreeennenrennnn Nut M1BXT.0xrerrerrmrrarsnesnesnnsnnns 1
L 110 MH27A0692 :/°I]H]I;-,\H}:/“37* ............................ Bearing housing: =+« r=rrarrareareaenns 1
¥ L 111 MBG62A0921 Iy R EEE R R R R R PP R PR Bearing:«  rrrrrrrrarrrianaaiaaaaaa, 1
L 112 MH27A6454 :/*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrrerrsnssiiiiiiiinaianinnns 1
L 113 MH27A0455 G YT e Shaft holder: = = - =rrerrerrmrrnesneenns, 1
L114 M96002001 FAOYIRARY MBXG v vrererrrrrnsearennens Screw MBXG:-«x-rrrrrrerrarsnrsneennns 1
L115 M96001005 D“}7]77'J"Y$|~}?~“/°7|?*")"ﬁ\'- MB:=rrrrremnnnnnns Screw MG rrrrrrrresssnniiinnnnans 1
L 116 M90421050 Eh;\—.ﬂ-h* T T T TP Washer 4+ rrrrrriiiiiiiiiinns, 4
L 117 M94006017 TITAITIR MAXTG - wcvveeeeeeeee e Safety socket bolt MAX16:x=xxexve-s 4
Y L 118 MB62A0228 YT T e Clamp adapter: ==« rrrerereremeneaean, 1
Y L 119 MA20A0650 'J'—}l'|~°/7 ................................. Knurled Knob s =+  ssesssereernninnnnnaans 1
L 120 MB61A2477 K|“71\° .................................... Stopper -« -ttt 1
L 121 M91053020 D‘)ﬁ77+‘?$|‘}*:/9 MAXG rrrrrrennrrnannnns Screw M4XB: e srrrerrrranrannnnana 2
S L 122 MB62A5454 7]-1j-1:/ I] .................................. Clamp studrrrrrrrrrrr i 2
L 123 M95005017 BITAVTIR MBXT0- - v eeeeeeeies Safty socket bolt M5X10¢ =« =xxxereses. 4
L 124 ME40A0426 B T SUPPOrts = * s e s s s 2
L 125 M91056004  SW—PW7'FXAFARY MAX10: e voeeresens SCrew MAXT10+ -+« rerrerreennnnenns 4
Y L 126 M90611060 SRR R R R R R PR PP = 2
Y L 127 MS13A0572 ‘7”/7:\"/\** ................................. Spring s s st 2
s L 128 MS02B0257 7}--&1,{9 ................................... Holder plate ............................ 2
L 129 M90859004 SW—PW7°§7’H"\*?~“/° M3XGreeemrrrrennnnns Screw M3XE: -+ rrrrerrrrrsnnnnnannnnnns 2
s% L 130 MB25A0105 j’ﬂ'I ..................................... Clamp frame "  reorrrrranriai i 1
L 131 M95052021 AYAYTFIFE b MEXG -« v vveermeerneenns Socket bolt M5XE =+ -« «xreeerneernnens. 2
L 132 M90511050 Eh;\—.ﬂ-h* IR R R R R PP Washer 5errrrrrrreinniiiiiiinnnnaeeas, 2
L 133 MH27A0272 AV e Feed plate «r«= rrrrmrrrennmeannianns 1
s% L 901 MB62E4105 \}|~7j--|j-1751)17‘- ............................. Clamp frame QSSYrtrrr e 1
*ENFPLK-E2516RILBABGRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 21 PLK-G2516R



WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

M| 5448 Z 448 (2)

22



[M]15MR X H18(2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
M 101 M90504065 E’Jul)ll‘)uj Y R PR PP E—type retaining ring 5e«-= exreerereen 2
¥ M 102 MB62A1434  ITV)U4 (TUG9FIF TUH)-vrevererenees Air cylinder (with quick joint)« ==+« -=««--+ 2
Y¢ M 103 MB62A0975 AR IUR e Connecting link: === xrsxesrerrareaaeas, 2
M 104 M95037021 AYAYTFIRR GUR IS MEXTG -+ v v vvveeeeee Bolt MEXT16: - rererererrrneeeees 2
Y« M 105 MB61A3454 YN YRS e Shafterrrrrrrrrreenssiiiniiiannaas 2
M 106 MH27A0266 Y IDN = Pushing lever: =« sesrorrareareaannn. 2
M 107 M91382045 -J-)|~ M5 ................................... NUt M5 ................................ 4
s M 108 MB62A0572 \y",?;\-.,\** ................................. Springs - rrr s 2
M 109 M95015021 OyhITFIFR b MEX20 -+ v vveereerennnns Socket bolt M5X20 =+« xxrererererenens 2
M 110 M90511050 SHRY DR G Washer 5errrrrrrrnnniiiiiiinnnnneans, 6
M 111 M91055020 5‘77]77'}‘7#[‘}*:/‘ MAXG+reorrrennrenannnns Screw M4X4 v reeerrinnniinnninnnn, 2
M112 MH27A0308 AHTE e Clamp bracket: === r=rrereareeeaneaien, 1
Y% M 113 MB62A0707 N = Hanger: =« errrrererrnnin, 1
M 114 M91013004 SW-MW7'FY4FA 2" MAXT0 - reveenesne Screw MAX10: -« veeerneeneenenannn. 2
M 115 M95002017 BITAITIR MEX12:wevveeeeeeeee e Safety socket bolt MBX12: -« =xxvvrrenrs 4
* M 116 M90532060 t ‘/ ....................................... Pln .................................... ‘I
M 117 M94003017 BITAVIb MBX6B- - Safety socket bolt M3XG««««rrxreeee 4
Y« M 118 MB62A6477 AR e Stopper: =ttt r e 4
s M 119 MB62A0957 b )y Fixed race =  rerrrreenrrnnnnninnaans 2
¥ M 120 M94008070 (I ) R R R R R R F PR R PR PR Slide bearings« == +rrsrrrrranrreiaaaaens 4
M 121 M94001017 TITAITIE MAXT10w e Safety socket bolt M4X10+ -« x«x--x---- 6
Y« M 122 MB62A1957 AHIARID—=R eerere e Movable race = s rrrrrrrrsnsinninnn. 2
M 123 MH27A2957 j"{jl]i—;{lj—x ............................. Fixed 1o - R R O ‘I
K ENEPLK-E2516RLE R SERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 23 PLK-G2516R



T A N1
WIPER MECHANISM

103

102

e
122 K

124

24



INI7 A/ —Hs4E

WIPER MECHANISM

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
N 101 MH10A0484 7]':/7|§“9‘/X’f‘7"f75 ........................... Stop switch assy = =rorererrrrrraeaaans 1
N 102 MH10A7339 jJ,\ ittt CoOver - s rrerrrtans s taan s aaan iy 1
N 103 M91054004 SW-PW7'IY4FA LY MAXB--vrvrnrnrnnn, Screw MAX8: s errrrrrnnnnnnnnnnannns 3
N 104 MH10E2519 DAN=YLIARGZ oo Wiper solenoid assy« ==+« srrreearreen 1
N 105 M90865004 SW-PW7 IV FA Ry MBXGrrnrmrnrnrene: Screw M3X5 s rrerrerrrerinnniiannnans 4
N 106 MH10A1417 ]*1\7 ..................................... Rubber cushion = - rrrreseesnnniinnnns 1
N 107 M90631050 573;\—.1#1]* Brrrrrerrnainn i Washer G rrrrrrriniiiiiiinnnneeaas, 2
N 108 M90634050 ﬂ-h* .................................... Washer= s reeerrr i, 1
N 109 MH10A0700 ,\** ...................................... Spring - rrer e 1
N 110 MH10A0915 o e Ring:+r e srrreerr s 1
N 111 MH10A5477 AR e Stoppert =« et 1
N 112 M90910033 U2 9/64(A0)K A+ rrrrnrrnrnarnnennenn, Screw 9/64(40)X4  +rrrrerrarrarnaenaen. 3
N 113 MH10A0571 ‘72\‘-*7_- ..................................... Connector s rrrrrrrrrrriiiaiiianaas 1
N 114 M90932015 tﬁ*:j“g“*/\y;\-_ 9/64(40)XQ-r--rrrrrrnrrnrnns Screw 9/64(40)X9 - rrrrrrrarranaans 1
N 115 MH10A6910 I)*/7 ...................................... Thread Wiper connecting rodrerrrreenens 1
N 116 MH10A0981 lj,f,\°_|jT ................................ Wiper adapter: ==« +=rrorrareareannaenns 1
N 117 M90901045 TR Q/B4(40) -+ rvrrrrrrrnra i Nut 9/64(40) -+ rerrrrrrrrrearenennennes 1
N 118 MH10A0729 t*'}l\** .................................. Spring s s st 1
N 119 M90908003  VILEFHY" 9/BA(40)XE  -w - rvvmrerreensens Screw 9/64(40)X6 - +xrererrerennss 2
N 120 MH10A5601 DAN =R e Wiper setting plate« ==+« rrrearreeeann 1
N 121 M96008017 FITAVTYP MBXT0 e v eveeeerneienients Safety socket bolt MEX10: ==« +exeeeeses 2
N 122 MH10A1530 174,\"_:/*7 ................................ Wiper shaft- =« xrrorearemeaeanane, 1
N 123 M90505065 E’Jolﬂ‘)"j [ IR R R R E—type retaining ring [ EEEE PR PR 1
N 124 MH10A0980 T T Wipers s s sreerrrnn i 1
N 125 M90806002 t??*:/ 1/8(44))(6 ......................... Screw 1/8(44))(6 ....................... 1
N 126 M91305080 ]*At‘/ ¢ IR P Rubber plug ¢ KRR R PR PP 1
N 127 MH10E3519 ARLWAIUIARGZ e eeeeeeee e Thread release solenoid assy=«««-=="""" 1
N 128 M90422050 YRR Beeee e Washer 4« eerrerrrmnnnniiiiiiiiinaas, 2
N 129 M90424053 ,\“*ﬂ-“t‘* T T Spring washer 4+« xerrreareaeeaennss 2
N 130 M91007045 FYR MAereereaee i NUL M4 esrrrrrrrarraraanaaeaaeaananss 3
N 131 M96010052 ﬂ-h* .................................... Washer= s sererrri i, 1
N 132 M90421050 573;\—.1#1]* I T TP Washer 4+ rrrrrriiiiiiiiiinnnas, 2
N 133 M91005022 AYATER IR MAXT2: e evvereeeeereeneneens Hexagon head bolt MAX12-++++xxxxxx--- 1
N 134 M90434060 B e e = 1
N 135 M90512065 Eb‘ghuj K E—type retaining ring Broerrrnnnniaanaaay 1
N 136 MH10A1701 ,\** ...................................... Spring - rrer e 1
*ENFPLK-E2516RILBABGRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 25 PLK-G2516R



OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

[P] #aimieE

(103)

26



[Plia B t4E
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y P 101 MS03A2780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder == rrrrerennnnnnnnneniinnanaans 2
P 102 MH27A2780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder =+ rrrrerennnnnnnnnnennnnnanaans 1
P 103 M91054004 SW—PW7°§7'f'J"\*?~“/° MAX8:eeerrrerennnnns Screw MAX8: ++rrrresrrersnnniiannnnans 12
P 104 MH10A6740 FJUR e Feltr orrrerrerrarsansansansnnsnnsannans 1
P 105 MH10A5740 FJUR e Feltr orrrerrerrarsansansacsnnsnnsannans 1
s P 106 MF80A0780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrreernnnnnnnnnnennnnanaans 3
P 107 M90573080 ]*At*/ ¢5.7 .............................. Rubber plug ¢5.7 ...................... 2
P 108 MP40A1740 FoJUR e Feltr eorrrerrerraesarsariaeinnsnnsannans 2
P 109 MH27E1688 IWNATERIE (FHAAYI) v v Oil pipe assy (presser foot)- == ++=+x=+=++ 1
P 110 MH27E3688 WATERIT (AUA) - evremrrer e Oil pipe assy (circulation)« -+« ++=xx-+ 1
P 111 MH10A7740 FJUR e Feltr orrrerrerransansansansansansannans 1
s P 112 MFO00A2780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrrerrnennnnnnnnennnnanaans 1
P 113 MH27E1148 IWATEEGS (WD) eeeemeeeeeeeeee Oil pipe assy (needle bar)-«««=rxrexreee 1
P 114 MH27E0688 IWATERIZ (AYYUYY)rerrmeeeereeneeeen Oil pipe assy (eccentric cam)++++=++++ 1
P 115 MH27E2688 WATERIZ FRAYPIAI) e eeeeeereeeenns Oil pipe assy (presser foot bushing)- -+ 1
P 116 MH27A0740 71”,'; ..................................... Fe|t .................................... ‘I
P 117 MH27A1780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrreernnnnnnnnnneninnaaanns 1
P 118 M91071004 SW-MW7'FVLFA LY MAXB---vrvrererenns Screw MAX8 +srrrrrerrreennniinnnnas 1
P 119 MH27A0780 ;M/g* ..................................... Holder =+ rrrrerrnnnnnnnnnenninnananns 1
P 120 M94007099 FAAUHYYT AB=BN-vrrerrerearnnenneanenn, Nylon clip AB=BN =« +reesreearaeanns, 2
P 121 M91056004 SW-PW7'794FA Y MAXT0-«+-meeemeenns Screw MAX10:weeeeerereenneeneanen, 5
P 122 MN10A0135 77“37|~ .................................. Ol gauge =« = rorrmrrmrrmraraaae 2
P 123 MH27A0500 ]*At‘/ ¢25 .............................. Rubber plug ¢ P IR R R 1
P 124 MF13A0135 77“37|~’ .................................. Ol gauge =« = rorrerrrrrrrar e 1
P 125 MH27A0225 ’71\'-]75’;1‘7' ................................. Floater= ==+ rrrrrrrerannninnnnnnnnnnas 1
P 126 MH27A0691 \/]7511]“117-‘% .............................. Gasket for bottom cover == s ssesrean. 1
P 127 MH27A0516 \/]71)1 ..................................... Bottom cover -  resrrrrasrrrannniannnn 1
P 128 M91101085 Ol s e O—ringrre  rrrerrrrrassreanaaaiaaaaan, 1
P 129 M92004002 BT B/16(24)K8 +vvrrrrrrnrrnnnenanenn. Screw 5/16(24)X8 ++rrrerrererrnrennen. 1
P 130 M94003021 AYRGTFIFR IR MAXT2: e eveeeeeeeeenn Socket bolt MAX12:++++xxeenresnense 10
P 131 MN60A0620 -j-/rn‘/7l)\77° AB_5N ........................ Nylon C|Ip AB_5N ....................... 3
P 132 MH27E4688 WATERIT (AUA) - evremrree e Oil pipe assy (circulation)« -« =« ++=xx-+ 1
P 133 MH27A0148 t{ ....................................... Oll braid ................................ 1
% P 134 MG30A0700 ‘7}I,7=\'-l\*?~ ................................. Spring s st 1
P 135 M91008035 AYFYFATEYRY Oil adjusting screw= === x==xr=ssraseen- 1
P 136 MH27E5688 ,\°,f7°71}|,|~7597'- ........................... Oil pipe complete: =+ r=rrarrareaenenn 1
s P 137 MS10A1691 h 7\11-.”~ ................................... Gasket s rrrrrrrrnr it 1
Y P 138 MS10A1742 77“37“9 .................................. Caprrerrrrr s 1
P 139 MH27A0797 RYATALER e Oil cover film (L) x=rrererermeriennnnas 1
P 140 MH27A1797 ;|;°r7_-]_7,”u\5;\—.“ ............................. Oil cover film (R)--==rserrerrerrarneens 1
P 901 MH27B4339 7]-,“[,13,\“_7577'- ............................ Oil cover assy -« rsrrrrerarananaans 1
*ENFPLK-E2516RILBABGRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 27 PLK-G2516R



CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Q] EofR-EER &R

101

115

135

137

136

28



[QIEC#-BEoE R f%
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y Q 101 ME10A0408 I;-y:/l\yl)f,f Xevrroonnnnnneannnniinnnnennns Detector bracket Xrrrrrrreeenseeeeannns 1
Q 102 M91054004 SW-PW7'IY4FA LY MAXB -+ rvrvrnrnrene: Screw MAX8: ++rerrererernnnniiannanns 8
Q 103 MH10A0602 I“'}‘y']'tl‘ff ................................ Holder =+ rrrrerrennnnnnnnnineananns 2
Q 104 MH27E1484 *‘/t\‘}x/rv} X ............................. Detector X ............................. 1
Q 105 M90971004  SW-PWJ'724FA%Y M3X10:-xwneeeeeses Screw M3XT10+«++x+esrsreresereneenss 4
Q 106 M94003099 -j-/“]‘/m)yj“ AB—3N::veerrrrrrnnnnnnnnannn, Nylon clip AB=3N=+«=xresrrmseereenaen, 2
Q 107 MH27BO339 Yt‘/ﬂ’t‘l\“_ ............................... Detector cover Y ....................... 1
Q 108 MH27A2603 YEUYRITR e Detector bracket Yer-errerrerrarsnnsnns 1
Q 109 MH27E2484 *‘/t\‘}x/rv? Y ............................. Detector Y ............................. 1
Q110 M90316050 ISR DR e Washer 3-ceerrrrrrrrnnnniiiiniiaans, 2
Q111 M91071004 SW-MW7'IVLFA LY MAXB---vrvrererenes Screw MAX8 +serrrreerreennniinnnnans 9
Q112 MH10A9601 X'f‘)ﬂ"J‘)’T’f’ﬂ ............................. Micro switch bracket ==+ reeerreaanann 1
Q113 M90864004  SW-PWJ'724FA%Y M3X14:-xvnreeeeees SCrew M3X 14+« +xrerrrmresnneneenss 2
Q 114 MH27E3484 747Dx477—759-} .......................... MiCrO SWitCh ASSYy e 1
Q115 MH27B1339 PA N = e Print circuit board cover: = - -  ssseaanes 1
Q116 MH27A2601 ARGARYYEA G e Connector panel -+«  rerarsrennsaeann 1
Q117 MH10B2339 9*7\9_13,\“_ ............................... Duster cover = s rrrsssrrsssaaaaaaaaans 1
Q118 MH10B1339 9*7\9_13,\“_ ............................... Duster cover = = = rrrssrrssssaaaaaaaaans 1
Q 119 M91057004 SW-PW7'FYAFA RS MAX20 - +=c-nerneens Screw MAX20: -« e xreneeneeeananns. 5
* Q 120 MBGOAOSGG 7‘/’)“‘/")"79‘7:/1 .............................. Nyion bUSh ............................. 5
Q 121 M90409037 SW-PW p-J-/\“j{\:/“ MAXTQ: vverrreerrrnnnns Screw MAX10 - rrerrrrernnnnnnnnnnnns 1
* Q 122 M860A2352 U‘JQ\\/?'_7°\‘}:/1 .............................. Nyion bUSh ............................. 5
Q 123 M800G2SOL  YL/ANHN'Y PLK=G2-SOL: - reerenses Print circuit board PLK-G2-SOL- -+ -+ 1
Q 124 MH10A3508 T IT UESYIAT AP e Connecting cable assy 15P -« ««xxrre-- 1
Q125 MH10A4508 Y 9T UEU AT 12P - vvrevreeeneens Connecting cable assy 12P+=«+-xx-xe-- 1
Q 126 K14M19400102 JIFAPaT e rrererrerrnrrareneiiiennnnn. Ferritic Corg=- =  rrearrersnrsnnsnnsnns 1
% Q 127 MB62A0757 7“37* ..................................... Plug:«=srrorrerrerrra s 1
Q 128 MA30A0964 [ s BT Redueer:« -  rrerrmrrmrsnssnnsnnnnns 2
Q 129 M91276004 SW-PW7'IY4FA R MAXB0- «-vvrmernesns Screw MAX30: -« exrererneeeananns. 4
Q 130 MH27A0567 Fa— e TubE rrrrrrrer sttt 1
Y Q 131 MA16A0495 XtD—FTJH:I—a ............................ Speed controlers =« xrrrrraraaaaan 1
Q 132 MH27A1 567 ?1_7 .................................... Tube ................................... 1
Y% Q 133 MA20A6571 ,{I]-,r_-]_:;]ﬂ/ Yt s Connector -  rrrrrrrrrrreannenannanaann 1
Q 134 MH27A2567 Fa— e TubErrrrrrreer sttt 1
Q 135 MH27A3567 ?1_7* .................................... Tube ................................... 1
Q 136 MH27A4567 ?1_7 .................................... Tube ................................... 1
Q 137 MH27A5567 ?1_7 .................................... Tube ................................... 1
Q 901 MH27E0599 T ‘//*,\**/759-‘- ............................ Solenoid valve complete=«=r=x=xrereres 1
*ENFPLK-E2516RILBABGRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 29 PLK-G2516R



Rl 7—7 L&
TABLE & STAND

' ' (114) |. <
S

oo
\

-9
—~
—
N
o1
~

! 123 124

30



[R17—7JLES &
TABLE & STAND

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
R 101 MH27A0595 7‘149 ..................................... Table LOp st 1
Y« R 102 MBG60A3957 DmJhrrrer e Rajlsrrrerrrrenernsntnnnnnannanens 2
% R 103 M90406040 PHIEIRY P4.5X38rr rrerrenrrnrenann, Wooden screw ¢p4.5X38 -« reerreneen. 4
% R 104 MBG60A0719 t;\—.g*:j .................................... Drawer: - - rrsrerssessnsnssssasaaannnnans 1
* R 105 MB60A1368 ;\-._\,,xl)z_ ................................... Caster - - rrrrrrrraerrtannaiiiiniianas 4
¥ R 106 K14M90451401 MYk Jbh MBXEO - - =« v vvernereenenenenn. Mounting bolt M8XB0« - =+« -=«-xxrereese 4
Y% R 107 M90710050 |‘7:/I'j'*tl** [ I Special washer 8-+ rrrrererariiiins 4
R 108 M90802053 ,\’*ﬂ-“t‘* < F Spring washer 8+« «+xerrerrareaseaannss 4
R 109 M92008045 FUR M8 eeee e NUt M8 e rrrrrrrrrrsnnnennanennanennns 4
R 110 MH27B5339 jJ,\°_ ..................................... COVer - rrrrrrs s 1
R 111 M94008017 FITAVTYR MAXG -« v veveeen e Safety socket bolt MAX6G -« --=---xrnen- 6
R 112 MH27A0165 X TIUE R v rrerreri e Single clevig = xrrrrrrrrrarraaan 1
R 113 M98004017 FITAVTYR MBX20- - - v vvvreereeeeeeaenns Safety socket bolt M8X20 -+ ---«------- 2
R 114 M90511065 E7J"’;?|~)“7 Brovrrrrr et E—type retaining ring Brovrrrnenrrnanaaay 3
R 115 MH27A7454 :/*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrrerrsnsniiiiiiiiaanainnans 1
R 116 M90823050 573;\—_171]* Grrrrrraiiiiii e Washer 8-+ rrrrrrreiiiiiiiiiinnas, 3
R 117 M90810060 X'J")7°t°‘/ = T Snap pin R8« -+ xrrrrrerrreaiiaaanns 1
R 118 M98087021 AYAITFIHR b MBXE5 -« + e veeeerenenen Socket bolt MBX55 -« ==« v rrerererness 2
R 119 M90835050 D R Washer: s srrrrmrrrmnnnnnannnns 2
R 120 M92075045 FUR M8 e eeee e NUt M8 e rrrrrrrrrrsnnnennanennanennns 2
R 121 MH27A3601 RS AR e Bracket: = rrrerrrrenrrrnnrnnniinanens 2
R 122 MH27A8454 :/*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrresrsnsnriiiiiiinananinnns 1
R 123 M91576045 FUR MB v e eeee e NUt MG rrrrrrrrmrrrraennaenaanenns 1
R 124 M90624053 ,\’*ﬂ-“ﬁ* Brrovrrerrrerr ittt Spring washer B« «« s rrarrareaeeaeanes 1
R 125 MH27A1352 tﬁ_ ...................................... Collar - rrrrrrrr i 2
R 126 MH27A5476 7\,\°_1j- ................................... Spacer: -t st 1
R 127 M96020021 AYAITFIHR b MEXE5 -« « e veeeeeenenen Socket bolt MBX55 -« - =« e xrereeeenese 1
R 128 MH27A0315 h*xx7°|)*/7* ............................... Gas SPring UNits ==+« xrxrerrarrasnaenns 1
R 901 MH27E0150 ;\-__\,,7759-7- ................................. Leg QASSY e 1
FENIEPLK-E2516REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 31 PLK-G2516R



/& m(1)
ACCESSORIES(1)

101

120

127 128 129 131 132 =
V 130 \I
133 134 137
135 136
@0;! @"

32



[S1f+/mam(1)

ACCESSORIES(1)
Fig T A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% S 101 MS02A0128 SUUN) DPXTTHTI8 v reerrree e Needle DPX17#18 ++crerreeennniinnnnns 4
* S 102 MF25BO123 ;k t ‘/ ..................................... Bobbln ................................. 3
S 103 MH10A0419 ;k*ﬂ}:/y]‘l\ ................................ Rubber cushion: =+ s rrresssannnnninnns 6
S 104 MH10A3FUS E1—=AR 2. 5A s eerere ittt Fuse 2.5A - rrrrreensnnneeniniiinnnnns 1
S 105 MH10A2FUS Ea—R 20A - rrrrrerrrraraa i FUse 20A- - rrrrrrnrsnrsarannsnnsnnnns 1
S 106 MF17A0565 IR FIEAY e Speed command disk adjusting plate- - - - 1
S 107 MH27A0613 iR s P PP Head rest - rrrrrrrrennnnninnnnnnnaans 1
S 108 M95005017 BITAI IR MEX10w e e Safety socket bolt M5X10- =« = +xxvrxvers 4
Y S 109 MB60A2620 FAAYYYY 7" AB=TON- v rererrernrnenannnas Nylon clip AB=10N= === rrereeresenenns 1
S 110 M91056004  SW-PW7'F4FARY MAXIQ:+evveneesen SCrew MAXT0+ -+ = resrsrmresereneenss 2
Y S 111 MB60A1620 FAOUY97 AB=8N--rrrererarnenninninn, Nylon clip AB=8N ==« =xresrrmreereenen, 1
Y% S 112 MS05A1976 D‘J’JWH"JV/? Brrrrrrrrnnnnnniiiiaaaaaas Hexagonal wrench G« r=rererererenenss 1
Y% S 113 MS05A0976 D‘ﬂ]77|§*}l/‘/? Detettasaatiiiiia s Hexagonal wrench 5rrrerererererenenns 1
Y% S 114 MSO01A1976 D‘ﬂ]77|§*}l/‘/? Qevvennnnnnnniiiiiiiaiaaas Hexagonal wrench 4-«-rerevevererenenns 1
Y% S 115 MS02A2976 D‘ﬂ]77|§*}l/‘/? Grrrrriiiiiiiii s Hexagonal wrench 3« rerererererenenns 1
Y% S 116 MS02A1976 D‘ﬂ]’ﬁk“’ﬁlf/? D Gttt Hexagonal wrench 2.5+« xxerererenenns 1
Y% S 117 MS02A0976 D‘ﬂ]77|§*}l/‘/? Dttt Hexagonal wrench 2« rrererererenenns 1
S 118 MH10E0193 4*9;9*4759; ............................. Cotton stand assy: == = rrrrrerererees 1
Y S 119 MBO02A1608 |C§,f,\“_ (:/auj) ............................ Screw driver (small)- = orermeraeianans 1
Y S 120 MB02A0608 |C3,f,\“_ (:):JHJ) ............................ Screw driver (middle)s == x-rreraraernannn 1
Y S 121 MFO0A0608 |C3,f,\“_ (l)z,{) ............................. Screw driver (Iarge) .................... 1
Y S 122 MS02A0479 x,\°-1-13_17 ............................... Spanner 13—=17 - rsrrrerrreanenanaanns 1
¥ S 123 MM11A1479 ANTFT0=T14 v ereererenniiniiiinaan., Spanner 10=14-++«rrrrerararainaianns 1
¥ S 124 MS10A1976 AINTFE=Q e rrrrra i Spanner 8= rrrrrrrriatiiiii, 1
¥ S 125 MS10A2976 AINTFE=Trrrrrereereneai i, Spanner 6=7 - rerrrrrraarariian 1
¥ S 126 MF10A0149 FTTHY e Oiler=r==srrsreerenrmnrsntnnesnessasanss 1
Y S 127 MFO06A1620 ,fy:/ln.y7/)pf .............................. Cordtierrrrrrrrrrrrennrriinnninnnaaan, 1
Y% S 128 MB60A0201 4*/:/1&77/}14 .............................. Cordtierrrrrrrrrrrrennninnniiinnaan, 3
% S 129 M90306041 TEGRY BAKIGr e e e rrrmmeeeeeee e Wooden screw 3.1X16-«xxrrrrrrreeeeees 6
* S 130 MBGOA0420 3-7-47 .................................... T|e ho|der .............................. 3
S 131 MH27A0409 rjlj,f:):lf_:/* ............................... Up position gauge:- ==+ r=rrarrasessass 1
S 132 MH27A6476 AR —H Spacer - rrr e 1
Y S 133 M90001043 x7-.\77°”, ................................... Stapler rrrorra 6
S 134 M90409037 SW-PW p-J-/\’j{\:/“ MAXTQ: vevrrreeerrnnnns Screw MAX10 - errrrrrreennnnnnnnnnns 1
Y% S 135 M91010089 l:l‘ﬂ]7‘}']"7|‘ ................................ Socket srrrrrrrrae i 1
Y% S 136 MA30A0571 17*/9\77.\7;\:“7‘- ............................... Quickjoint .............................. 1
Y S 137 MS06A0567 TFFa—7 rerrerrerren e Air tube - rrrrrrrrrrniii i 1
Y¢ S 901 ME25E0691 ,\°‘7;\—.~/.{Z.7|~ ................................ Clamp pad setr= = s srrrrarrareaseaenns 1
*ENFPLK-E2516RILBABGRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 33 PLK-G2516R



R &2

ACCESSORIES(2)

34



[TIFEm(2)

ACCESSORIES(2)
Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
* T 101 MSGOAOFSW 7‘\}|;x,f\\}a'. ................................. FOOt SWitCh ............................ 1
T 102 M90806002 t??‘:/ 1/8(44))(6 ......................... Screw 1/8(44))(6 ....................... 2
T 103 M90317050 jﬂ-“j]“jf, IR R E T T Washer 3= eerrrrrrrnnnnnniinnianns, 2
T 104 MH10A0160 7“]“_[\ .................................. Eye guard = =rorererrrrerannninann, 1
T 105 M91071004 SW-MW7'IVLFA LY MAXB---vvvrererenns Screw MAX8 +srrrrerrreennniinnnnnans 3
T 106 MH10A7601 7413“_|$|~|J\yl;-49 ........................... Eye guard bracket:=«-r=rorererereaenns 1
T 107 MH10A8601 RS TG e Mounting plate= =« +reesrrreensaeannn. 1
T 108 M91054004 SW-PW7'IYLFA LY MAXB -+ -rvrvrnrnrnne: Screw MAX8: ++rrrresrrersnnniiannnnans 2
T 109 MH10A0435 /:/“,(9 .................................... Support plate: rrrrrrrre e 2
T 110 MH10A0418 EUY T e Hinge rubber= -« rsrerereremneiennn, 2
T111 MH10A0770 EUY A =R Hinge base - -  rorerererrnnieniiene, 2
T112 M95002020 n.\/tay-’-\y¢|~}*:/° MEXGrrrrrrreonrrnannnns Screw MEHXB s rrrrrrranrrrannnnaanns 2
T113 MH10A7454 eV R R EE Hinge shaft: = roreorerermeeeinnnnnnns 2
T 1 14 M90835050 ij:/.\-, ..................................... Washer ................................ 4
T 115 M98087021 BYYTFYEHR I MBXEE -« v v erererenenen Socket bolt MBX55+« =« +xxxxrererereesen 4
Y T 116 MA20A0734 BN = Polyethylene cover: == r=rrsreererenen. 1
¥ T 117 M90001043 17_"770”/ ................................... Stapler rrrrrrre 4
T118 MH27A0131 77*7‘)/7 .................................. Oil pan-rrorererrrrere s 1
Y T 119 MF20A0130 77’35‘/ .................................. Oil bottler = srrrrrrrrrnnnnniniannnnnn, 1
* T 120 M862A0797 ;kj‘7,“',1\ ................................. F||m Sheet ............................. 1
Y T 121 MB61A5601 e L L R R R R R EEREE Filter regulater adapter==«+««««++++++-- 1
* T 122 M90409041 7”,{7*:/* 45X20 .......................... SCreW 45X20 .......................... 2
s T 123 ME40A0963 7{}[,&[,;\-.*1[/_9 (x-;_\y#) ................... Filter regulator ......................... 1
T 124 M90511050 Eh;\—.ﬂ-h* IR R R R P Washer 5errrrrrrrinniiiiiiinnnnaeens, 2
T125 M95003017 EITA)TYR MBXB v v vveeeeeeaeeeaeaea Safety socket bolt M5X8«+«=-evrrennen: 2
Y T 126 MA20AS8571 Lj]*g\y;‘—.“; ................................. L-type quick joints«=xererererraraenanns 1
T 127 MH10A2508  7=7'lb (SOLEN YT YY) wrreerrrrneesns Cable (SOL power):« === xxxreessesesss *
T128 MH27A1508 =7 (SOLANYT YY) CETYerrvrnesnes Cable (SOL power) for GE- = «++=«+-+- *
Y T 129 M97320099 =71 (SOLFNYYYT ) e rrrveerrneeeenn Cable (SOL signal pulse)-«++xxxxxrreee-- 1
T 901 MH10E5508 XYI‘J]—'f’T—fﬂ/‘t‘ﬂ‘ ...................... XY encoder cable set - s rreerrreannnn 1
T 902 MH27E2508 XY{—’)"T—T}l't“}F ......................... XY motor cable setr s rrrerrraanniainn 1
E) N=UFUA=T127, T1281%. CHI RIS KU R ENEGYETS,
Remarks) For part No.T127 and T128, an attached form is different according to the region.
C R shis ECEEEZ PRl ECEE
Region xcept EC EC nations
T127 1 -
T128 - 1
*ENFPLK-E2516RILBABGRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 35 PLK-G2516R



AFTai—y
OPTION PARTS

103 104,105 106, 107, 108 109, 110

8.5

113

.

125




[UlAToavii—y
OPTION PARTS

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
% U 101 MS02A0101 AR DTG Needle plate @ 1.6 +xxerrerrerearenss, 1
Y U 102 MS02A2101 AR D26 e Needle plate 2.6 +xxrrrerrerearenss, 1
% U 103 MV35A0106 BIAYL p3rrerrrrererri, Presser foot (93w rererrremrarnnien. 1
U 104 MV30A0256 ThAyL ¢3 .............................. Presser foot ¢)3 ....................... 1
U 105 MV30A1256 ThAyL d) AR PR PR Presser foot d) IR PR PP 1
U 106 MB10M0256 'J'j]?]’ﬂ’l ¢ B3 et s Presser foot (b B3 e 1
% U 107 MS03A0256 FHAYL P3rvrvrerereririees Presser foot (93 = rrrrrererrnenens. 1
% U 108 MSO03A1256 FHAYL P2 vvrererreinienns Presser foot (92« errrrrerrrenenss 1
% U 109 MA35A0256 FHAYL P3rvrvrererrriiens Presser foot (93 = rrrrrerrrnenene. 1
s U110 MA35A1256 ThAyL ¢2 .............................. Presser foot d)z ....................... 1
Uil MA21A0256 Fhtyz ¢ P LR R R Presser foot (b P LR R R R PR 1
Uuiti2 MA21A1256 'J'j]?]'ﬂ’l ¢2.5 ............................. Presser foot ¢2_5 ...................... 1
U113 MG42A0181 ARTUFA (FYRITD) - rvevveeeeee e Thread guide (for heavy)-==«-««reee- 1
Y U 114 MN10A3245 IYRAND DIXTTrrreererean e, Spring G 1XTTrererereneneiniiiinnan, 1
U115 MF23C0245 I‘/K'fl\“?* ¢1.6X11 ....................... Spring ¢1.6X11 ........................ 1
Uitie MN52A1245 I‘/K'fl\j* ¢1.2X13 ....................... Spring ¢1.2x13 ........................ 1
U117 MS10A0245 IVAINF GIXIB 5 e Spring @ 1X13.5 - xererrnrearenanannns 1
U118 MH10E1210 FATEYFIIRT e Thread tension regulator assy=««-=++*-- 1
Y U119 MSO03A0181 ART U A e Thread guide: === = e rrrrrerererennnens 1
s U120 MS10A0180 ART U A e Thread guide: === = rrrrrererererennanns 1
U 121 K14M94319012 TR 12P +errerrerenrnnennenrniinnennn, Connecter 12P -« errerrerrnernesnnennss 1
U 122 K14M96821809 FAOVFHY7 12P - crererneneiiiiniiuann, Nylon cap 12P = xxsrerrerrareneeaennn. 1
U 123 K14M94319015 IR 18P« rxreerrreer i Connector 15P - s e rrinnn i, 1
U 124 K14M96822602 FAOUF4Y7 15P - rrerererneniieiiians, Nylon cap 15P -« «sxerrerrareaeenennen. 1
U 125 K14M77014710 4=3Fbeererrrrrnrearenmnaenniiiiinaanne, Terminal-«--exrerrerrarrarannaneannnnns 1
U 126 MB62E3105 YMYIIIRT (FFFY)rrrerrrrrrrreeeeees Clamp frame complete (blank)-«««===---" 1
Y U127 MB62A0762  FThAHIA4 QTHNFEITY)-ereeeerenen Clamp plate (with ling)- === -=-=r=rererese 1
Y% U 128 MB62A1762 FhAYI(8 QT AN ¥t FY)weereeeeeeenns Clamp plate === =rerrrrerararannann, 1
U 129 MH27A1272 TOULR (FFF) e eeeereee e Feed plate (blank) ===« xxserrrmmeennnens 1
Y ENIEPLK-E2516RILBERERLET o
Y% indicates PLK-E2516R common parts. 37 PLK-G2516R



]
INDEX~1

EB &R
Parts No.

~
Page

Fig
No.

EB&ha—+
Parts No.

N
Page

Fig
No.

&I~
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

EB&RI-+
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

K14M19400102
K14M77014710
K14M90451401
K14M94319012
K14M94319015
K14M96821809
K14M96822602
M70535065
M800G2SOL
M860A0FSW
M90001043

1
M90204060
M90301036
M90306041
M90316050
M90317050
M90337065
M90406040
M90406064
M90409037

1

1

1
M90409041
M90421050

1

1
M90422050
M90424053
M90434060
M90500085
M90504065
M90505037
M90505065

1
M90511050

e e

M90511065
1
1
M90512050
1
M90512065
M90532060
M90573080
M90600085
M90604065
1
M90605010

wor P29 s
wor P37 s
s P31 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
w P5
wor P29 s
wor P39 s
wor P33 s
wor P30 s
w P5
o P13 e
wor P33 s
wor P29 s
wor P30 s
w P9
s P31 s
w P9
w P9
o P13 e
wor P29 s
wor P33 s
wor P30 s
o P13 e
s P21 s
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
w P9
wor P23 s
s P21 s
o P15 e
wor P25 s
w P3
o P13 e
-
o P19 e
s P21 s
wor P23 s
wor P39 s
w P3
o P13 e
s P31 s
-
o P19 e
wor P25 s
wor P23 s
s P27 s
o P15 e
-
o P19 e
w P3

Hohok

Hohok

Sk

Sk

Hohk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Q 126
U125
R 106
Uit
U123
U122
U124
C 105
Q 123
T 101
S 133
T 117
C 135
G 101
S 129
Q 110
T 103
E 103
R 103
E 150
E 112
G116
Q121
S 134
T 122
G 137
L 116
N 132
N 128
N 129
N 134
E 131
M 101
L 103
H119
N 123
B 138
G 110
J 124
K 136
L 132
M 110
T 124
B 128
G 107
R114
F 118
K 146
N 135
M 116
P 107
H 108
F 115
K 132
B 133

M90611060
M90624053
M90631050

1
M90632050
M90634050
M90710050
M90800086
M90802053
M90803010
M90804086
M90806002

1
M90810060
M90814004
M90815002
M90823050
M90835050

1
M90836050
M90853002
M90856004
M90859004

1
M90862004
M90864004
M90865004
M90883080

1
M90901002
M90901045
M90902011
M90906003
M90907010
M90908003

1

1

1
M90910033
M90913001
M90920002
M90921002
M90922002
M90932015
M90939002
M90971004

1
M90990002

1

1

1
M91002022
M91005022
M91007045
M91008035

s P21 s
s P31 s
o P15 e
wor P25 s
o P15 e
wor P25 s
w P31
w P11
w P31
-
o P11 e
wor P25 s
wer P30 s
s P31 s
o P19 e
w P9

w P31
w P31
w P35
w P9

w P7

w P3

w P15
w P21
w P7

wor P29 s
wor P25 s
w P3
w P9
w P5
wor P25 s
o P15 e
w P3
-
w P3
o P13 e
o P15 e
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
-
w P5
-
o P15 e
wor P25 s
w P5

w P7

w P29
w P3

w P7

w P9

-
o P19 e
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
s P27 s

Sk

Hohk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Hohok

Sk

Sk

L 126
R 124
H 133
N 107
H 104
N 108
R 107
F 125
R 108
J 109
F 132
N 125
T 102
R 117
K111
E 134
R 116
R 119
T 114
E 138
D 106
B 131
H 138
L 129
D 108
Q 113
N 105
B 106
E 128
C 136
N 117
H 135
B 126
J 130
B 115
G 131
H 122
N 119
N 112
J 127
C 101
J 132
H 113
N 114
C 104
D111
Q 105
B 134
D 115
E 142
J 102
K115
N 133
N 130
P 135

M91010089
M91011004
1
M91013004
M91053020
1
1
1
M91054004

M91055020

1
M91056004

1

1

1
M91057004
M91058004
M91071004

1

1

1

1
M91084004
M91101085
M91107045
M91110045
M91111015
M91117002
M91118002
M91119002
M91127015
M91150003
M91151010
M91182080
M91200086
M91201045
M91202045
M91212015
M91276004
M91304080

1
M91305080
M91331004
M91333004
M91382045

1
M91400010
M91501022
M91501085
M91502045

wor P33 s
w P3

w P5

w P23
w P5

w P9

w P15
w P21
w P3

w P5

wor P25 s
s P27 s
wor P29 s
wor P30 s
o P13 e
wor P23 s
-
s P21 s
wor P27 s
wor P33 s
wor P29 s
w P7
w P3
o P19 e
wor P27 s
wor P29 s
wor P30 s
w P5
s P27 s
-
-
-
-
o P11 e
w P9
o P13 e
w P5
-
w P3
o P11 e
-
-
-
wor P29 s
w P3
o P19 e
wor P25 s
w P5
w P3
w P3
wor P23 s
w P7
-
w P5
-

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohk

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

S 135
B 117
C 132
M 114
C 117
E 119
H 129
L121
B 103
C 129
N 103
P 103
Q 102
T 108
G125
M 111
J 135
L 125
P 121
S 110
Q 119
D 104
B 109
K 137
P 118
Q1M
T 105
C 146
P 128
J 107
J 126
J 113
J 111
F 121
E 152
G 135
C 119
J 103
B 111
F 104
J 118
J 133
J 138
Q 129
B 105
K 147
N 126
C 128
B 114
B 145
M 107
D 120
J 120
C 138
J 122

M91506001
M91512022
M91553015
M91572045
M91576045
M91602001
M91602020
M91602046
M91603003
M91606001

1

1
M91609020
M91610046
M91650020

1
M91651020
M91690015
M91691015
M91802006
M91910080
M92004002
M92008045
M92012070
M92075045
M93002021
M93003021

1
M93007021
M93016050
M93202047
M93220035
M94001001
M94001017

1
M94001037
M94003017
M94003021
M94003099
M94005022
M94006017
M94006052
M94007099
M94008017

1
M94008045
M94008070
M94024017
M94040021
M95001021
M95002017

1

1

1
M95002020

o P15 e
-
o P15 e
w P15
w P31
w P9

w P11
w P5

w P15
w P9

w P11
w P15
w P9

w P5

w P9

w P11
w P13
o P15 e
o P15 e
w P9
w P3
wor P27 s
s P31 we
o P19 e
s P31 we
o P19 e
o P13 e
o P19 e
o P19 e
w P9
o P15 e
o P15 e
o P13 e
o P13 e
wor P23 s
s P21 s
wor P23 s
s P27 s
wor P29 s
w P3
s P21 s
-
wor P27 s
o P19 e
s P31 s
s P21 s
wor P23 s
-
o P13 e
o P19 e
w P3
-
-
wor P23 s
w P5

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Sk

Hohok

Hohk

Sk

Hohok

Hohk

Sk

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Sk

H 107
J 123
H117
H 132
R 123
E 140
F 127
C 121
H 131
E 141
F 102
H 144
E 110
C 144
E 116
F 110
G 132
H114
H 125
E 139
B 118
P 129
R 109
K 128
R 120
K 102
G 105
K 105
K114
E 105
H 102
H 101
G 109
G 136
M 121
L 101
M 117
P 130
Q 106
B 150
L 117
J 108
P 120
K119
R 111
L 109
M 120
J 139
G120
K 139
B 137
F 117
J 125
M 115
C 115

38



%5l

INDEX-2
B&I-F A=Y Fig | &f&a-F A=Y Fig | &R&I-F A=Y Fig | &&I-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95002020 «+ P9 s E 121 | MA25A0572 s+« P17 v« J 116 | ME20AO120 wx P11« F 124 | MF20A0229 . P11 e F 120
7 wr P35 o T 112 | MA25A0891 s P17 v J 114 | ME20A0352 s« P3  «x B 121 | MF23C0245 . P37 « U 115
M95003017 w+ P35« T 125 | MA30AO571 s« P33 s« S 136 | ME20A0915 w P17 w J 137 | MF25B0123 s P11 e F 123
M95003021 «« P3 «« B 147 | MA30A0964 <« P29 «w« Q 128 | ME20E0477 s« P17 v J 119 1 we P33 s S 102
7 we P13 s G 112 | MA35A0256 «« P37 «« U 109 | ME25A0682 «« P9 s« E 151 | MFG60AO700 « P15 w H 142
M95004017 w+ P19 we K 124 | MA35A1256 i« P37 w« U 110 [ ME25A0921 wu P21 w L 107 | MF70A1180 + P5 o C 133
M95004020 «+ P5 s C 134 | MA35A1781 s« P19 we K 113 | ME25E0691 s« P33 « S 901 | MF80A0780 .+« P27 .« P 106
7 w P9 s E 136 | MA35A6758 «« P19« K 138 | ME40A0426 «« P21 w L 124 | MG30A0700 « P27 w P 134
7 w P11 s F 134 | MB02A0608 «« P33 «« S 120 | ME40A0963 «« P35 w T 123 | MG30A0740 « P15 wx H 124
7 wr P13 v G 121 | MB02A1608 s« P33 w« S 119 | MFOOA0391 s« P17 s J 136 | MG42A0181 s P9 . E 133
7 wx P15 o H 121 | MB10OM0256 s« P37 w« U 106 | MFOOAO608 s P33 wx S 121 1 we P37 e U 113
M95005017 w+ P3 w B 119 | MB25A0105 w«« P21 w« L 130 [ MFOOAQ750 s« P17 w J 115 | MG43A0181 s PS5 o C 145
7 wr P17 oo J 142 | MB25A0426 +« P3 «« B 139 | MFOOA1392 s« P17 s« J 110 | MG43A1181 s P3 .« B 116
7 e P21 v L 123 | MB25E0351 s P17 v J 901 | MFOOA1477 s P17 s J 121 | MG44E0125 o P11 e F 122
7 wr P33« S 108 | MB45A0767 w« P19 e K 131 | MFOOA1527 s P17 s J 101 | MG75A0265 +«« P15 .« H 106
M95011021 ws P19 w K 148 | MB60A0201 s« P33 w« S 128 | MFOOA1603 s« P17 w J 128 | MG75A1476 +« P5 o C 127
M95012020 «+ P3 « B 146 | MB60A0366 +« P29 +« Q 120 [ MFOOA2780 s P27 w P 112 | MH10A0160 «« P35 « T 104
M95013021 «+ P19 s« K 106 | MB60A0420 s+« P33 +« S 130 [ MFOOA8910 s« P17 e J 112 | MH10A0194 . P5 o C 116
M95014017 w« P13 «w« G 111 | MB60A0601 s+« P13 s« G 115 [ MFOTEO350 s P11« F 903 | MH10A0245 .« P5 .« C 148
M95015021 ws P23 «w« M 109 | MB60A0719 s« P31 w« R 104 | MFOTEO411 w P17 o J 117 | MH10A0252 s P13 e G 133
M95018021 w+ P13 «w« G 117 | MB60A1368 +« P31 «« R 105 [ MFO2A0834 «x P17 « J 104 | MH10A0267 + P15 « H 109
7 o P19 v K112 | MB60A1620 s« P33 w« S 111 | MFO6A1620 s« P33 « S 127 | MH10A0283 .« P15 s H 120
M95031021 w+ P21 w« L 104 | MB60A2352 s+« P29 w« Q 122 | MF10A0149 w P33 « S 126 | MH10A0348 .« P5 .« C 107
M95037021 «+ P23 «w« M 104 | MB60A2601 s+« P19 ws K 122 [ MF10A0181 «x P5 w C 131 | MH10A0364 « P9 .« E 127
M95052021 «+ P21 w L 131 | MB60A2620 +« P33 «»« S 109 [ MF10A0187 «« P5 « C 139 | MH10A0416 « P9 . E 146
M96001001 «+ P19 w K 130 | MB60A3957 s« P31 s« R 102 [ MF10A0325 «« P9 s« E 143 | MH10A0417 +« P5 o C 118
M96001005 «+ P9 s E 125 | MB61A0571 wv P19 wu K 126 1 wr P15 o H 118 | MH10A0418 4« P35« T 110
7 w P21 o L 115 | MB61A0601T s« P3 w« B 102 | MF10A0553 s+« P5 s« C 140 | MH10A0419 . P33 « S 103
M96001017 w+ P9 w E 102 | MB61A2477 s+« P21 w« L 120 [ MF10A0555 «« P5 s« C 124 | MH10A0435 s P35 « T 109
M96001020 «+ P13 « G 134 | MB61A3454 .« P23 +« M 105 | MF10A0709 «« P5 w C 137 | MH10A0456 « P9 .« E 114
M96002001 w+ P19 we K 125 | MB61A5601 s+« P35 v« T 121 [ MF13A0135 wx P27 w P 124 | MH10A0484 .« P25 .« N 101
7 we P21 o L 114 | MB61E0434 s P17 v J 902 | MF13A0191 s« P5 s« C 113 | MH10A0530 « P9 . E 137
M96002017 «+ P3 « B 101 | MB62A0228 s+« P21 w« L 118 | MF13A0192 «x P5 « C 111 | MH10A0553 « P5 .« C 147
M96008017 «+ P3 « B 124 | MB62A0523 i« P19 ws K 129 [ MF13A0350 «« P5 « C 114 | MH10A0571 s P25 e N 113
7 w P11 o F 116 | MB62A0572 s P23 w« M 108 | MF13A0452 s« P11 o F 133 | MH10A0572 « P9 . E 148
7 we P25 v N 121 | MB62A0707 s« P23 v« M 113 | MF13A0456 «« P11 « F 103 | MH10A0584 .« P5 .« C 130
M96010052 «+ P25 «w« N 131 | MB62A0757 s« P29 w« Q 127 | MF13A0551 «x P5 « C 102 | MH10A0602 .+« P29 .« Q 103
M96011017 w« P15 s H 134 | MB62A0762 s« P37 w« U 127 | MF13A0572 «x P5 wx C 112 | MH10A0626 « P15 e H 112
M96020021 «+ P31 w« R 127 | MB62A0767 s+« P19 w« K 135 [ MF13A0683 «« P11 « F 135 | MH10A0663 « P9 .« E 129
M97320099 «+ P35« T 129 | MB62A0797 +« P3 +« B 136 | MF13A0750 «« P5 « C 106 | MH10A0682 +«« P9 .« E 111
M98004017 w+ P31 «w« R 113 | MB62A0797 s« P35 w« T 120 [ MF13A0767 s+« P9« E 126 | MH10A0691 s P3 o B 112
M98016050 «+ P15 «w« H 136 | MB62A0921 s« P21 w« L 111 [ MF13A0793 «« P5 « C 108 | MH10A0694 .« P9 . E 108
M98087021 «+ P31 «w« R 118 | MB62A0957 s« P23 s M 119 [ MF13A0950 «« P5 « C 103 | MH10A0700 .« P25 .« N 109
7 wr P35 s T 115 | MB62A0975 s P23 v« M 103 | MF13A1456 s« P11 o F 131 | MH10A0722 +« P9 .« E 145
MA16A0495 « P29 « Q 131 | MB62A1434 .« P23 s« M 102 | MF13A1683 «« P11 « F 107 | MH10A0729 . P25 « N 118
MA16A0621 « P17 e J 141 | MB62A1762 s« P37 w« U 128 | MF13A2191 w P5 w C 110 | MH10A0742 .« P3 .« B 104
MA20A0458 «+ P7 « D 103 | MB62A1921 s« P21 w« L 106 | MF13A2767 s« P11« F 111 | MH10A0750 « P9 .« E 109
MA20A0650 «+ P21 w L 119 | MB62A1957 s P23 w« M 122 | MF13A4750 «x P11 « F 108 | MH10A0760 s P15 e H 143
MA20A0734 «+ P35 «w« T 116 | MB62A2407 s+« P19 we K 121 | MF13A9750 s« P11« F 101 | MH10A0763 + P15« H 116
MA20A5571 s P17 w J 140 | MB62A5454 s P21 v L 122 | MF13E1767 wx P11 w F 902 | MH10A0770 s P35 we T 111
MA20A6571 « P29 «w Q 133 | MB62A6477 +« P23 »« M 118 | MF13E6456 «« P11 « F 901 | MH10A0830 .« P3 .« B 113
MA20A8571 ws P35 w« T 126 | MB62E3105 i« P37 s« U 126 | MF17A0565 «« P33 «« S 106 | MH10A0915 s P25 « N 110
MA21A0256 «+ P37 « U 111 | MB62E4105 s+« P21 w« L 901 [ MF17A1476 «« P9 « E 104 | MH10A0980 .« P25 « N 124
MA21A1256 w« P37 »« U 112 | MET10AO408 s P29 «»« Q 101 | MF17A2476 s+« P9 «« E 107 | MH10A0981 s« P25 »« N 116
MA21P0454 .« P19 «w K 133 | ME10A7910 s« P15 w« H 126 | MF20A0130 s« P35« T 119 | MH10A1252 s P13 e G 128
39 PLK-G2516R



%5l

INDEX-3

B&I-F A=Y Fig | &f&a-F A=Y Fig | &R&I-F A=Y Fig | &R&@I-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MH10A1352 «: P13 «w« G 124 | MH27A0228 s+« P15 w« H 128 [ MH27A0957 s« P19 w K 101 | MH27A5567 « P29 « Q 137
MH10A1417 s P25 «w« N 106 | MH27A0230 +« P9 w« E 117 | MH27A1272 w P37 w U 129 | MH27A5750 s P11 e F 130
MH10A1456 « P9 « E 113 | MH27A0266 ++« P23 +« M 106 | MH27A1339 «« P3 « B 143 | MH27A6339 « P7 .« D 109
MH10A1530 «s P25 w« N 122 | MH27A0272 s+« P21 s« L 133 | MH27A1352 «x P31 « R 125 | MH27A6454 o P21 o L 112
MH10A1683 «+ P13 «w G 122 | MH27A0308 s+« P23 w« M 112 | MH27A1359 wx P7 wx D 112 | MH27A6476 .+ P33 «w S 132
MH10A1694 « P9 « E 106 | MH27A0315 +« P31 s R 128 [ MH27A1390 w P19 v K 127 | MH27A7339 « P7 « D 110
MH10A1701 ws P25 w« N 136 | MH27A0339 +«« P3 «« B 107 | MH27A1429 wu P19 w K 120 | MH27A7454 . P31 « R 115
MH10A1722 « P9 s E 120 | MH27A0352 s+« P19 ws K 152 [ MH27A1450 «« P11« F 106 | MH27A8339 « P7 « D 114
MH10A1740 «s P13 w G 129 | MH27A0359 s+« P3 «« B 120 | MH27A1454 .« P9« E 149 | MH27A8454 . P31 « R 122
MH10A1741 s P15 s« H 141 | MH27A0361 +« P3 w« B 122 | MH27A1476 «« P7 « D 113 | MH27A9339 .« P7 .« D 116
MH10A1750 w P9 w E 115 | MH27A0390 +« P13 w« G 126 | MH27A1477 w P19 w K 107 | MH27B0339 .« P29 .« Q 107
MH10A1848 .« P13 «w« G 118 | MH27A0407 s+« P13 w« G 106 | MH27A1508 s« P35 « T 128 | MH27B1339 « P29 o Q 115
MH10A1956 «+ P15 «w H 127 | MH27A0409 s+« P33 w« S 131 [ MH27A1523 w P19 w K 143 | MH27B4339 s P27 w P 901
MH10A2181 « P5 w C 149 | MH27A0420 +« P3 +« B 123 | MH27A1567 «« P29 « Q 132 | MH27B5339 .« P31 « R 110
MH10A2508 «+ P35 « T 127 | MH27A0429 s+« P19 ws K 118 [ MH27A1601 w P17 w J 143 | MH27E0150 «« P31 « R 901
MH10A2708 « P13 « G 138 | MH27A0450 s+« P11 w« F 128 [ MH27A1603 «« P13 « G 114 | MH27E0190 +«« P5 .« C 901
MH10A2722 «+ P13 « G 108 | MH27A0453 s+« P11 w« F 129 [ MH27A1650 «« P3 « B 130 | MH27E0383 .« P9 .« E 905
MH10A2740 «+ P15« H 140 | MH27A0454 .+« P3 «« B 129 [ MH27A1758 « P19 w K 149 | MH27E0484 . P13 « G 102
MH10A2956 «+ P15 «w H 139 | MH27A0455 +« P21 w« L 113 | MH27A1767 +« P19 w K 150 | MH27E0550 « P5 .« C 904
MH10A2FUS «+ P33 « S 105 | MH27A0456 +« P9 +«« E 123 [ MH27A1770 w P19 « K 103 | MH27E0580 « P9 .« E 904
MH10A3181 « P5 s C 150 | MH27A0470 +« P3 +« B 135 [ MH27A1780 wx P27 w P 117 | MH27E0599 .« P29 .« Q 901
MH10A3508 «+ P29 « Q 124 | MH27A0476 +« P7 w« D 107 | MH27A1797 wu P27 w P 140 | MH27E0688 .« P27 « P 114
MH10A3FUS «+ P33 « S 104 | MH27A0477 +« P19 w« K 104 | MH27A1833 s« P13 « G 123 | MH27E0848 .+ P19 e K 123
MH10A4508 « P29 « Q 125 | MH27A0500 +« P27 w« P 123 | MH27A1849 wu P3 « B 140 | MH27E1148 s P27 o P 113
MH10A4572 « P13 «w G 139 | MH27A0508 s+« P13 w« G 119 [ MH27A1920 w P19 w K 117 | MH27E1484 .« P29 .« Q 104
MH10A4750 « P9 s E 901 | MH27A0516 s+« P27 ws P 127 | MH27A1957 w P19 w K 110 | MH27E1688 .« P27 « P 109
MH10A5477 w P25 w« N 111 | MH27A0523 s+« P11 s« F 112 | MH27A2339 wx P3 w B 127 | MH27E1848 .« P19 o K 140
MH10A5601 «+ P25 «w« N 120 | MH27A0551 «« P3 «« B 144 | MH27A2390 s« P19 w K 142 | MH27E2484 . P29 .« Q 109
MH10A5740 «s P27 «w P 105 | MH27A0567 +« P29 «« Q 130 | MH27A2454 .« P11« F 113 | MH27E2508 s P35 « T 902
MH10A5910 ws P15 ws H 115 | MH27A0571 s+« P19 ws K 141 | MH27A2456 «« P9« E 903 | MH27E2688 .+« P27 « P 115
MH10A6740 « P27 « P 104 | MH27A0595 s+« P31 «w« R 101 | MH27A2476 «« P7 « D 117 | MH27E3484 .« P29 « Q 114
MH10A6910 «: P25 «w« N 115 | MH27A0600 +« P5 «« C 120 [ MH27A2477 w P19 w K 109 | MH27E3688 .« P27 « P 110
MH10A7339 «+ P25 «w« N 102 | MH27A0601 +« P7 w« D 105 [ MH27A2567 s« P29 « Q 134 | MH27E4688 .« P27 o P 132
MH10A7454 .« P35 «w« T 113 | MH27A0603 +« P13 w« G 103 | MH27A2601 «x P29 « Q 116 | MH27E5688 .« P27 .« P 136
MH10A7601 «« P35« T 106 | MH27A0606 +« P7 +«« D 102 [ MH27A2603 «« P29 « Q 108 | MM11A0245 . P5 .« C 123
MH10A7740 w P27 w P 111 | MH27A0613 s« P33 w« S 107 | MH27A2750 wx P9« E 122 | MM11A0556 «« P5 s C 141
MH10A8601 «+ P35 «w T 107 | MH27A0650 +« P3 «« B 125 [ MH27A2780 s« P27 « P 102 | MM11A0702 s P5 o C 122
MH10A9601 « P29 «w Q 112 | MH27A0660 +« P9 +«« E 130 [ MH27A2833 «x P13 « G 127 | MM11A1479 . P33 e S 123
MH10B1339 «+ P29 « Q 118 | MH27A0664 +« P9+« E 132 | MH27A2957 wu P23 « M 123 | MN10AO135 s P27 e P 122
MH10B2339 « P29 «w Q 117 | MH27A0691 s+« P27 v« P 126 | MH27A3339 «x P3 w B 142 | MN10A1456 « P9 .« E 124
MH10EO193 «s P33 w S 118 | MH27A0692 +« P21 w« L 110 [ MH27A3390 s P21 w L 108 | MN10A3245 .« P37 «w U 114
MH10E0210 «+ P5 w C 903 | MH27A0740 s« P27 v« P 116 | MH27A3454 .« P13 « G 104 | MN35A0628 .+« P15 e H 137
MH10E0285 «+ P15 «w H 901 | MH27A0742 +« P3 +« B 149 | MH27A3456 «« P11 « F 114 | MN52A1245 . P5 .« C 142
MH10E0456 «« P9 w« E 902 | MH27A0758 s« P19 s K 145 | MH27A3476 «« P7 «« D 118 1 we P37 o U 116
MH10E1210 ws P37 w U 118 | MH27A0767 s+« P19 v« K 144 | MH27A3477 w P19 w K 116 | MN60A0620 s P27 s P 131
MH10E2519 «« P25 «« N 104 | MH27A0770 s+« P11 s« F 119 [ MH27A3567 s« P29 w Q 135 | MN70A1780 « P13 «w G 130
MH10E2848 «« P9 w« E 101 | MH27A0776 s+« P3 «« B 141 | MH27A3601 «« P31 « R 121 1 we P15 e H 123
MH10E3519 ws P25 w« N 127 | MH27A0778 s+« P21 v« L 102 | MH27A4339 «x P3 « B 110 | MN70A2456 .« P11 .« F 109
MH10E5508 «+ P35 «w T 901 | MH27A0780 s« P27 v« P 119 | MH27A4456 «« P11 « F 904 | MP40A1740 . P27 « P 108
MH27A0131 ws P35« T 118 | MH27A0781 s+« P21 s« L 105 | MH27A4476 «« P7 « D 119 | MSO1A0155 « P9 .« E 144
MH27A0148 « P27 w P 133 | MH27A0797 s+« P27 v« P 139 | MH27A4567 « P29 « Q 136 | MSO1A1976 .+« P33 « S 114
MH27A0165 « P31« R 112 | MH27A0833 +« P9+« E 147 [ MH27A4750 w« P11 w F 105 | MS02A0101 s P37 w U 101
MH27A0191 s P5 w C 109 | MH27A0849 4+« P3 «« B 108 | MH27A5339 « P3 .« B 148 | MS02A0128 .« P9 .« E 135
MH27A0225 «« P27 w« P 125 | MH27A0850 s« P13 o G 113 | MH27A5454 .+ P19 ws K 151 1 o P33 o S 101
MH27A0226 «+ P7 « D 101 | MH27A0920 s+« P19 w« K 108 [ MH27A5476 «« P31 « R 126 | MS02A0463 .« P15 « H 902

40



]
INDEX-4

EB &R
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

EB&ha—+
Parts No.

,\o_:/»

Page

Fig
No.

EB &1+
Parts No.

~
Page

Fig
No.

EB&RI-+
Parts No.

A=Y Fig
Page No.

MS02A0479
MS02A0976
MS02A1101
MS02A1976
MS02A2101
MS02A2456
MS02A2976
MS02B0257
MS03A0181
MS03A0256
MS03A0262
MS03A0703
MS03A1256
MSO03A1572
MS03A2780
MS05A0976
MS05A1976
MS06A0567
MS07A0180
MS07A0782
MS07A0836
MS07A1603
MS10A0180
MS10A0245
MS10A0451
MS10A0838
MS10A1691
MS10A1740
MS10A1742
MS10A1976
MS10A2976
MS13A0572
MS14A0553
MS14A0682
MS14A1180
MS14E0180
MT60A0802
MV30A0256
1
MV30A1256
MV35A0106

wor P33 s
wor P33 s
s P33 wa
wor P33 s
wor P37 s
o P19 e
wor P33 s
s P21 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
o P15 e
o P15 e
wor P37 s
o P15 e
s P27 s
wor P33 s
wor P33 s
wor P33 s
-
-
-
-
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
-
-
s P27 s
o P15 e
s P27 s
wor P33 s
wor P33 s
s P21 s
s PO e
s PO
s PO
s PO e
s PO e
o P15 e
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s

S 122
S 117
B 132
S 116
U 102
K134
S 115
L 128
U119
U 107
H 110
H 103
U 108
H 105
P 101
S 113
S 112
S 137
J 131
J 105
J 106
J 134
U120
U117
F 126
J 129
P 137
H 130
P 138
S 124
S 125
L 127
C 125
E 118
C 126
C 902
C 143
H111
U 104
U 105
U103

41

PLK-G2516R



SHASEEHHA ST

BEVWEHDERITREAESE
FAYRTLEEAE HEHED BBEE)L—T T100-8310 HEHFRERADH 2-7-3 RHEL)
HRBIEES (03)3218-6631 EKFAXES (03)3218-6823

2% MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

FACTORY AUTOMATION SYSTEM GROUP
2-7-3, Marunouchi Chiyoda-ku Tokyo 100-8310, Japan
Fax : +81-3-3218-6821

S OEIRIMIE. 2000 4F 03 ARAFTT. B, BIYLLIHBEEET 50 EABYETOTITRESL, 2009 £ 03 A &R




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




